
R1
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 1160m | Class: GRDM

Prizemoney: ZAR126,912

6:05 PM

1 CHARMING CHEETAH

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: NEW PREDATOR (AUS)  Dam: ENDEARING

Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 2 Total: 12-2-3-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 4-1-2-0 Track: 8-2-1-2
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 9-1-3-1 Yielding: 7-1-1-1 Distance: 3-1-0-2
J+H: 6-1-2-0 Turf: 12-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, S S Pooe & Tkp Racing (nom: Trevelen Pil
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 11 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1000 Y LOOM [   2] R A Venniker 53.5 $7 Cosmic Star 0:57.50 (23.10) 10 8 ........1.00 .......Late headway

3 of 14 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y GTME [   1] P Mxoli 52 $11 Pistol Pete 1:09.29 (25.40) 5 2 ........2.90 Hit front-weakened
2 of 5 27 Dec 25 TUR turf 1000 G SOPH [   2] R Fourie 59 $3 Constellation 0:57.92 (23.80) 5 4 ........0.60 ...........Challenged
7 of 9 11 Jan 26 TUR turf 1400 Y TRST [   2] G Lerena 58 $14 Splittheeights 1:24.97 (23.90) 2 3 ........9.80 ................Fatigued
6 of 12 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1100 G MWAR [   8] K Matsunyane 60 $17 Miami Mountain 1:04.09 (24.20) 8 10 ........3.00 .Carried in st-fatig

2 ZALATORIS

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ERIK THE RED  Dam: CHARISMA

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 1 Total: 10-2-3-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 5-0-3-1 Track: 4-0-1-0
Fav: 4-0-3-0 58+kg: 9-2-3-0 Yielding: 5-2-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
J+H: 2-0-2-0 Turf: 10-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs M J Kapnias & A M Kapnias
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 10 04 Oct 25 TFI turf 1200 G GRDM [ 10] R A Venniker 57.5 $7 Miami Mountain 1:13.36 (24.00) 10 8 ........1.50 ...Kept on for third
6 of 15 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1400 Y GBST [   1] R A Venniker 60 $8 Tin Pan Alley 1:26.92 (25.40) 5 5 ........3.80 ......Never went on

8 of 13 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1600 Y DING [   7] R A Venniker 60 $34 Trust 1:39.90 (26.60) 7 5 ........8.25 ......Never went on
2 of 5 17 Jan 26 VAL turf 1200 G GRDM [   3] G Lerena 60 $2 The Last Duke 1:07.76 (22.40) 4 4 ........0.30 Direct out, brushed
10 of 12 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1100 G MWAR [   5] C Zackey 58 $8 Miami Mountain 1:04.09 (25.50) 5 6 ........8.00 Brushed st-exam/nil

3 TRAJANUS

3yo gr  sa  g
Sire: DANON PLATINA (JPN)  Dam: ZEMFIRA

Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 4 Total: 7-2-3-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 6-1-3-1 Track: 2-0-1-0
Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 6-2-2-1 Turf: 7-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, D Jessa, A Lahoud, Jarryd Lahoud, E Naic
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 11 18 Sep 25 VAL turf 1200 G MD3M [   9] C Zackey 60 $3 Miami Mountain 1:09.13 (23.10) 1 1 ........0.80 ..Found one better
1 of 9 16 Oct 25 TFI turf 1000 G MDNM [   3] C Zackey 60 $1 Seed Seeker 1:00.15 (23.60) 1 1 ........3.00 Bumped start - easy
1 of 6 11 Nov 25 VAL turf 1000 S NOVH [   3] C Zackey 58 $2 One Tiger 0:56.53 (21.90) 2 1 ........3.40 ..........Uncontested
6 of 6 03 Jan 26 TUR turf 1000 G GRDM [   4] C Zackey 60 $3 Chapbook 0:56.48 (23.20) 5 6 ........6.20 Felt amiss-blowing
3 of 4 10 Feb 26 VAC turf 1000 G GRDM [   3] C Zackey 59.5 $3 Chapbook 0:56.49 (23.70) 2 3 ........5.50 Up there - no more

4 VICTORY IN ORLEANS

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: HIGH SEAS BEAUTY (AUS)

Trainer: M Khan Barrier: 3 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Penny WT: 54 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V J Backos, A A Dormehl, D Pal
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
1 of 12 17 May 25 TUR turf 1160 G MJPM [   5] J Penny 57.5 $101 Shadowfax 1:08.28 (23.50) 1 1 ........1.50 100/1 easy deb win
4 of 8 15 Jun 25 TUR turf 1160 G JUVF [   7] J Penny 60 $11 Versace Onthetrack 1:07.98 (23.80) 3 1 ........2.90 ....Shifted in/200m
8 of 12 27 Nov 25 TFI turf 1000 Y FM75 [   9] J Penny 59.5 $17 Vanakkam 0:58.47 (22.90) 11 12 ........6.50 ..Never dangerous

FOR HOSPITALITY BOOKINGS CALL 011 681 1796 GRADUATION PLATE

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 243276 CHARMING CHEETAH 60 2 K MATSUNYANE R KLAASEN 3 G SA 107 12-2-3-2 $634,125 3-1-0-2
2 136820 ZALATORIS 60 1 G LERENA A P PETER 3 G SA 102 10-2-3-1 $492,650 1-0-1-0
3 221163 TRAJANUS 60 4 C ZACKEY S G TARRY 3 G SA 96 7-2-3-1 $204,408 0-0-0-0
4 148 VICTORY IN ORLEANS 54 3 J PENNY M KHAN 3 F SA 84 3-1-0-0 $61,950 2-1-0-0

R 634,125

11/05/25 (314 Days)

R 492,650

27/07/25 (237 Days)

R 204,408

11/11/25 (130 Days)

R 61,950

17/05/25 (308 Days)

1 2 3 4
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R2
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 1160m | Class: JUVF

Prizemoney: ZAR135,000

6:40 PM

1 KAVADY

2yo ch  sa  f
Sire: QUASILLO (GER)  Dam: LADY CLARISSE

Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 4 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr M Pandaram
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
3 of 15 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 800 Y MJPM [   3] M Mbuto 55 $51 Heath House 0:46.37 (22.80) -- 4 ........3.80 ..............Stayed on
1 of 9 26 Dec 25 GRY turf 1000 G XFUP [   8] K Matsunyane 57.5 $3 Japura 0:58.59 (22.20) 2 2 ........3.40 ......Never in doubt

2 QUEEN LEILA

2yo gr  sa  f
Sire: HEAVENLY BLUE (AUS)  Dam: PRINCESS MARNE

Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 2 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 60 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs I D Berg, S Govender, Ben Botha (pty) Ltd (nom: Mr Ar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
3 of 4 07 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G JUVF [   2] P Mxoli 57 $34 Griselda 0:57.60 (23.40) 4 4 ........3.50 .......Never a threat
1 of 8 26 Feb 26 TFI turf 1000 G MJPF [   2] P Mxoli 60 $3 The Bachelorette 0:59.39 (22.80) 2 2 ........0.40 Fought on gamely

3 DRACHENFUTTER

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: HAWWAAM  Dam: DEE DEE ROO (IRE)

Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Assm Racing Syndicate (nom: Mr A Chadha)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
4 of 6 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 1200 G MJPF [   5] C Zackey 60 $8 Grande Hawaii 1:10.91 (25.30) 6 5 ......17.00 .......Slow - lost 3L

4 EL SHADDAI

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: SOMEWHERE IN TIME

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Kestorm Investments (nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................

4RACING WELCOMES YOU JUVENILE PLATE (FILLIES)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 31 KAVADY 60 4 K MATSUNYANE M PANDARAM 2 F SA -- 2-1-0-1 $176,938 0-0-0-0
2 31 QUEEN LEILA 60 2 P MXOLI P F MATCHETT 2 F SA -- 2-1-0-1 $84,115 0-0-0-0
3 4 DRACHENFUTTER 57 5 C MAUJEAN M N HOUDALAKIS 2 F SA -- 1-0-0-0 $5,130 0-0-0-0
4 EL SHADDAI 57 6 C HABIB A P PETER 2 F SA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
5 2 OCEAN MISTRESS 57 1 K DE MELO S G TARRY 2 F SA -- 1-0-1-0 $22,800 0-0-0-0
6 23443 RUBY WHISPER 57 3 S MOODLEY F BRONKHORST 2 F SA -- 5-0-1-2 $67,402 0-0-0-0

R 176,938

26/12/25 (85 Days)

R 84,115

26/02/26 (23 Days)

R 5,130

R 0

1 2 3 4 5 6
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5 OCEAN MISTRESS

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: VARSITY LOVER

Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 57 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Wernars Family & H Willson
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
2 of 7 01 Jan 26 TUR turf 1000 G MJPF [   1] K De Melo 60 $6 Custodian 0:59.02 (23.80) 6 6 ........3.90 Carried in st-blow

6 RUBY WHISPER

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: CAPTAIN OF ALL  Dam: MISS APHRODITE

Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-1 Track: 3-0-1-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 5-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs F Bronkhorst, Ryan Rabie, Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 7 07 Dec 25 TUR turf 800 G MJPF [   5] S Valjalo 56 $10 Volcanic Heat 0:45.65 (21.80) -- 3 ........1.70 Hung in from 300m
3 of 5 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 1000 G JUVM [   5] R Fourie 54.5 $4 Heath House 0:57.16 (25.80) 2 2 ........7.10 Up there - no more
4 of 6 11 Jan 26 TUR turf 1000 Y JUVF [   1] M Yeni 57 $5 Volcanic Heat 0:57.84 (22.00) 2 3 ........4.00 Brush wound hind
4 of 6 26 Feb 26 TFI turf 1000 G MJPM [   5] M Yeni 57.5 $7 Twilight 0:58.49 (22.70) 5 4 ........8.00 .Sharp jump out st
3 of 6 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1000 Y SBST [   5] S Moodley 54.5 $67 World Attraction 0:58.39 (23.30) 6 5 ........2.45 .....Kept on for 3rd

R 22,800

R 67,402
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R3
21 Mar 2026 | Durbanville

Distance: 1400m | Class: MJPM

Prizemoney: ZAR140,000

7:05 PM

1 LE CONCIERGE

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: ROYAL PLEASURE

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Greg & Gina Bortz
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
5 of 6 06 Dec 25 KEN turf 1000 G MJPM [   2] J P V'd Merwe 60 $8 Catwalk King 1:01.45 (24.10) 5 6 ........6.15 ...Hanging out late

2 CAPTAIN'S ANGEL

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: CAPTAIN OF ALL  Dam: SILVER HOLLY

Trainer: V H Marshall Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs J I Bloch & Z M Bloch, Mr L & Mrs R Feinstein & Mrs
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 13 31 Jan 26 KEN turf 1100 G JSTK [   5] G Lerena 59 $21 Red Spice 1:06.62 (24.30) 11 12 ........4.40 ..........Raced green

3 MOONSHINE BAY

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: CORAL BAY

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs Deven Govender & Kovilan Padayachee & Mesdames S A Ho
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
12 of 13 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1000 G MJPM [   4] C Murray 57.5 $34 St Harry 1:00.65 (24.90) 8 8 ......11.25 .....Up there - tired
12 of 13 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G MJPM [ 11] B Plaatjies 57.5 $81 Lady Jean 1:12.69 (25.10) 8 12 ......15.75 ...............No show

4 THAT'S A GIMME

2yo b  sa  f
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: MARGIN CALL

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V Jodhee (a4.0) WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Greg & Gina Bortz
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
8 of 9 13 Dec 25 KEN turf 1000 G CWPL [   3] J P V'd Merwe 57.5 $15 Champagne Castle 0:59.58 (24.00) 9 9 ......12.50 1L-ease-green-vet-N

HOLLYWOODBETS DURBANVILLE WELCOMES YOU MAIDEN JUVENILE PLATE

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 5 LE CONCIERGE 60 1 V'D MERWE J S SNAITH 2 C SA -- 1-0-0-0 $3,800 0-0-0-0
2 7 CAPTAIN'S ANGEL 60 2 S VEALE V H MARSHALL 2 C SA -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
3 00 MOONSHINE BAY 57 3 L MXOTHWA G S KOTZEN 2 F SA -- 2-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
4 8 THAT'S A GIMME 57 4 V JODHEE 4 J S SNAITH 2 F SA -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
5 27 HERO'S JOURNEY 60 5 O NOACH V H MARSHALL 2 C SA -- 2-0-1-0 $30,400 0-0-0-0
6 45 FROM THE ISLAND 60 6 T GODDEN J S SNAITH 2 C SA -- 2-0-0-0 $11,400 0-0-0-0
7 0 PREMIER WINTER 60 7 C LITTLE G S KOTZEN 2 C SA -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0

R 3,800

R 0

R 0

R 0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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5 HERO'S JOURNEY

2yo gr  sa  c
Sire: HEAVENLY BLUE (AUS)  Dam: HERRIN

Trainer: V H Marshall Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: O Noach WT: 60 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Dr & Mrs S W Steyn & Mr R Steyn
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
2 of 13 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1000 G MJPM [ 10] O Noach 60 $67 St Harry 1:00.65 (23.50) 4 3 ........0.50 Moved up-fair debut
7 of 12 04 Feb 26 KEN turf 1000 G MJPM [   9] O Noach 60 $8 World Series 0:59.11 (23.60) 9 8 ........6.00 Examined - normal

6 FROM THE ISLAND

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: ROYAL MO (USA)  Dam: ANTIGUA

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs J I Bloch, Cameron Braun, E A Braun & Jonathan Snaith
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
4 of 12 04 Feb 26 KEN turf 1000 G MJPM [   5] M Yeni 60 $34 World Series 0:59.11 (23.70) 8 6 ........5.25 .Slow - progressed
5 of 13 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G MJPM [   6] R Fourie 60 $4 Lady Jean 1:12.69 (24.00) 4 4 ........4.40 Jumped out-no extra

7 PREMIER WINTER

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: PREMIER DANCE

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Greg & Gina Bortz
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
11 of 13 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G MJPM [   9] C Habib 60 $51 Lady Jean 1:12.69 (25.30) 9 8 ......15.35 ....Slow - no show

R 30,400

R 11,400

R 0
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R4
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 1160m | Class: JUVM

Prizemoney: ZAR150,000

7:20 PM

1 SPIRIT OF GABZ

2yo ch  sa  g
Sire: CHIMICHURI RUN  Dam: GEMSTONE GLAMOUR

Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 5 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Mayhew WT: 60 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 5-1-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-1 Yielding: 4-1-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr D & Mrs S Sibanda, Messrs C D Brown, R P Macnab, X Spies,
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 6 07 Dec 25 TUR turf 800 G MJPM [   5] T Mayhew 60 $14 Status Symbol 0:46.62 (22.70) -- 1 ........1.00 .........Run out of it
8 of 9 30 Dec 25 TUR turf 1000 G MJPM [   7] T Mayhew 60 $34 Turn It Up 0:58.00 (23.60) 5 7 ......16.45 In touch - no more
1 of 4 11 Jan 26 TUR turf 1000 Y JUVM [   2] R Munger 55.5 $21 Gimme A Vodka 0:58.49 (22.10) 1 1 ........0.10 Gutsy-trainer quest

3 of 8 25 Jan 26 SCT turf 1000 Y KFUP [   3] R Munger 60 $9 Master Magician 0:56.16 (22.80) 3 3 ........4.50 ...Pace - stayed on

5 of 6 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1000 Y SBST [   3] R Munger 60 $26 World Attraction 0:58.39 (24.60) 4 6 ......10.15 ..Handy - no more

2 STATUS SYMBOL

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: TROPHY WIFE

Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 2 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Wernars Family
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
4 of 15 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 800 Y MJPM [   9] C Zackey 60 $17 Heath House 0:46.37 (22.50) -- 11 ........5.05 Slow-lost 1L-ran on
1 of 6 07 Dec 25 TUR turf 800 G MJPM [   2] M K Katjedi 60 $2 Spirit Of Gabz 0:46.62 (22.30) -- 5 ........1.00 Slow-lost 1L-easy

3 TURN IT UP

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: XPLOSIVE KISS

Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 4 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-1-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs T Gujadhur, R M Sewgoolam & Wernars Family
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
2 of 15 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 800 Y MJPM [ 14] R Fourie 60 $4 Heath House 0:46.37 (22.40) -- 9 ........3.50 ..........Hung in late
1 of 9 30 Dec 25 TUR turf 1000 G MJPM [   8] K De Melo 60 $2 Catfish 0:58.00 (22.50) 1 1 ........5.30 ....Easy - form win

4 GONE COLD

2yo gr  sa  c
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: FROSTED STEEL

Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs G C Cornwall, G A Basel & L Clark
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
3 of 8 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 1200 S MJPM [   1] C Habib 60 $5 The Bronx Bull 1:12.08 (23.90) 3 2 ........0.70 Moved up - no extra

#YOUCANBETONUS! JUVENILE PLATE

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 828135 SPIRIT OF GABZ 60 5 T MAYHEW C SPIES 2 G SA -- 6-1-1-1 $142,442 0-0-0-0
2 41 STATUS SYMBOL 60 2 C ZACKEY S G TARRY 2 C SA -- 2-1-0-0 $91,438 0-0-0-0
3 21 TURN IT UP 60 4 K DE MELO S G TARRY 2 C SA -- 2-1-1-0 $134,188 0-0-0-0
4 3 GONE COLD 57 3 C HABIB A G LAIRD 2 C SA -- 1-0-0-1 $12,350 0-0-0-0
5 KUDIKARAN 57 1 K MATSUNYANE M PANDARAM 2 G SA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
6 5 WHATSDAMATTERWITHU 57 6 G LERENA C BINDA 2 C SA -- 1-0-0-0 $3,562 0-0-0-0

R 142,442

11/01/26 (69 Days)

R 91,438

07/12/25 (104 Days)

R 134,188

30/12/25 (81 Days)

R 12,350

1 2 3 4 5 6
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5 KUDIKARAN

2yo ch  sa  g
Sire: THE UNITED STATES (IRE)  Dam: SECRET ALLEY

Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr M Pandaram
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................

6 WHATSDAMATTERWITHU

2yo b  sa  c
Sire: FIRE AWAY (USA)  Dam: MARY LOU

Trainer: C Binda Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
5 of 9 07 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G JUVM [   1] K Matsunyane 60 $101 World Attraction 0:57.11 (22.40) 5 6 ......10.70 .Handy - no finish

R 0

R 3,562
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R5
21 Mar 2026 | Durbanville

Distance: 1250m | Class: OMDM

Prizemoney: ZAR90,000

7:40 PM

1 RHYTHM KING

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: POMODORO  Dam: DESERT RHYTHM

Trainer: S W Humby Barrier: 1 Total: 9-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V Jodhee (a4.0) WT: 56 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Estate Late Mr G R Almanza
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 9 12 Jun 25 KEN turf 1200 S CL5M [   7] O Noach 57.5 $34 Firingonallengines 1:13.30 (24.60) 6 9 ........4.10 Slow - passed some
5 of 7 13 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G CL5M [   5] G Behr 57 $17 Worldly 1:16.11 (23.80) 3 3 ........4.55 ..One paced finish
9 of 12 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G OMDM [ 12] A Fortune 54.5 $11 Kliptown 1:14.09 (25.70) 2 4 ........8.65 Examined - normal
2 of 10 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDM [   2] O Noach 53.5 $15 Klein Karoo 1:14.23 (23.70) 2 2 ........0.75 ..Good pace - tried
5 of 8 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1000 G AMDM [   2] D Pillay 57.5 $7 Trois Sept Huit 0:59.04 (24.00) 3 3 ........2.25 .Handy - tired late

2 LIFELONG DANCE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: LOUIS THE KING  Dam: CARE TO DANCE

Trainer: D A Mclachlan Barrier: 2 Total: 15-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Wright WT: 53 Good: 11-0-1-0 Track: 6-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Denis Le Breton
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 10 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [   2] G Behr 60 $101 Gin Palace 1:27.33 (25.10) 5 4 ........7.90 Up there - weakened
7 of 7 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   6] G Van Niekerk 60 $126 La Patrona 1:56.58 (26.10) 2 4 ......13.10 Examined - normal
5 of 14 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDF [   8] N Yuen 52 $101 Raffish Trend 1:14.62 (23.80) 4 5 ........6.25 Up there - no extra
8 of 10 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDM [ 10] E J Muller 49 $126 Klein Karoo 1:14.23 (23.90) 3 5 ........3.30 .Handy - no finish
7 of 9 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G OMDF [   3] M Mjoka 53.5 $51 Alessia Asheville 1:12.95 (24.80) 3 4 ........4.45 ......Pace - no extra

3 FORTUNE ONE

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ONE WORLD  Dam: FORTUNE FLIES

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 3 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A Domeyer WT: 60 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Assm Racing Syndicate (nom: Mr A Chadha)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
8 of 9 12 Jun 25 KEN turf 1000 S MJPM [   1] A Fortune 60 $26 Spirit 0:59.32 (24.20) 8 7 ........9.50 ....Slow - no show
4 of 10 15 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   7] D Ashby 59 $26 Freedom Fighter 1:15.62 (23.30) 7 6 ........5.50 .....Hanging in late
7 of 10 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNM [   3] S Veale 58 $26 Balzi Rossi 1:26.48 (24.40) 5 5 ........3.80 .Respiratory noise
2 of 8 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1000 G AMDM [   3] S Bungane 56 $5 Trois Sept Huit 0:59.04 (23.60) 7 5 ........0.75 Hampered200m-blow

LUCKY FISH SAHARA RICHES CASH COLLECT OPEN MAIDEN

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 755925 RHYTHM KING 56 1 V JODHEE 4 S W HUMBY 4 G SA 62 9-0-1-0 $29,812 2-0-1-0
2 877587 LIFELONG DANCE 53 2 G WRIGHT D A MCLACHLAN 4 M SA 49 15-0-1-0 $19,238 6-0-1-0
3 8472 FORTUNE ONE 60 3 A DOMEYER C BASS 3 G SA 76 4-0-1-0 $31,825 1-0-0-0
4 947063 LOVE FROM AFAR 56.5 4 L MXOTHWA C BASS 3 G SA 69 7-0-0-1 $16,625 0-0-0-0
5 430548 ELISA MBALI 53.5 5 V'D MERWE A N MARCUS 3 F SA 68 7-0-0-1 $20,900 0-0-0-0
6 765002 WEDDING VOW 52.5 6 O NOACH L V WOODRUFF 3 F SA 66 9-0-1-0 $23,038 2-0-1-0
7 748040 EUGENIUS 59 7 S VEALE V H MARSHALL 3 G SA 74 6-0-0-0 $10,925 1-0-0-0
8 467042 CRAZY LITTLE THING 52.5 8 E J MULLER 4 A D STEYN 3 F SA 66 9-0-1-0 $32,062 1-0-0-0
9 897828 OH SO ONEDERFUL 56.5 9 S BUNGANE 4 V H MARSHALL 3 G SA 69 6-0-1-0 $19,000 1-0-0-0

R 29,812

R 19,238

R 31,825

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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4 LOVE FROM AFAR

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: HORIZON  Dam: HOT AFFAIR

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 4 Total: 7-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 56.5 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Greenacres Trust (nom: Mr N M Shirtliff) & Mr G N Shirtliff
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 7 29 Jul 25 KEN turf 1500 S MDNM [   4] C Orffer 60 $67 Sierra Sagrada 0:0.00 (--.--) 4 4 ........5.75 Not settled-shifted
7 of 10 19 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNM [   6] C Orffer 58 $34 Man Of Consequence 1:27.16 (25.90) 3 4 ........8.00 Slow - handy -tired
11 of 11 04 Jan 26 KEN turf 1600 G OMDM [   5] C Orffer 58.5 $17 Backinthefastlane 1:42.67 (28.20) 1 5 ......16.30 .....Led - faded out
6 of 11 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1400 G OMDM [   3] S Veale 56 $34 Meet The King 1:25.16 (23.40) 6 5 ........2.45 ...............No threat
3 of 6 04 Mar 26 DBV turf 1600 G MDNM [   1] J P V'd Merwe 60 $15 Fort Yukon 1:38.57 (23.60) 3 3 ........4.25 Up there-stayed on

5 ELISA MBALI

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ROYAL MO (USA)  Dam: SITIA

Trainer: A N Marcus Barrier: 5 Total: 7-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 53.5 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs M A Govender, S S Govender, T Govender & W J Engelbrc
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 11 05 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   4] J P V'd Merwe 58 $34 Red Beryl 1:27.34 (23.10) 1 1 ........2.50 Shift out-straightn
11 of 12 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [   6] C Zackey 58 $10 Boozy Susie 1:28.75 (24.00) 10 11 ........8.50 ..............Coughing
5 of 9 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1400 G OMDM [   1] J P V'd Merwe 56 $26 Ocean Sky 1:27.32 (24.20) 5 5 ........2.25 ..............Stayed on
4 of 13 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1600 G OMDF [   2] J P V'd Merwe 59 $5 Amayah 1:37.32 (24.00) 3 3 ........2.45 Up there-stayed on
8 of 11 14 Feb 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   1] C Zackey 60 $8 Peaches And Cream 1:24.91 (23.90) 3 6 ........5.45 Tired late-coughing

6 WEDDING VOW

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: SHOTGUN WEDDING

Trainer: L V Woodruff Barrier: 6 Total: 9-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: O Noach WT: 52.5 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 9-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Dane & Lauren Pietersen, Messrs R V Norton & Sivan Ramsamy
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 12 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [ 12] S Khumalo 58 $21 Boozy Susie 1:28.75 (23.50) 11 9 ........4.20 Wide bend-straight
5 of 10 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [   3] L Mxothwa 58 $14 Gin Palace 1:27.33 (24.40) 7 7 ........4.65 .........Passed some
10 of 13 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G OMDF [   4] C Habib 58 $14 Silver Salute 1:42.65 (28.60) 1 1 ......12.15 Pulledhard-dropcrop
14 of 14 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [ 14] S Veale 60 $26 Seven No Trump 1:13.17 (26.70) 1 1 ......12.45 .....Led - faded out
2 of 10 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDF [   6] O Noach 53.5 $34 Winter In Auckland 1:15.05 (23.20) 9 4 ........0.05 Brush start-laterun

7 EUGENIUS

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: COCKNEY PRIDE

Trainer: V H Marshall Barrier: 7 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 59 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 5-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 13 08 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G OMDM [   1] R Fourie 59.5 $8 Marcus Aurelius 1:15.44 (24.20) 6 6 ........0.75 .....Moved up well
8 of 9 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G MDNM [   7] S Veale 60 $5 Ignite The Fire 1:26.30 (26.60) 1 1 ......11.70 Bump start-vet-nil
10 of 14 19 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [ 11] S Veale 59 $34 Foudre 1:13.73 (25.30) 8 9 ........5.25 .......Never a threat
4 of 10 06 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [   6] S Veale 60 $26 Loving Prague 1:14.13 (25.20) 3 3 ........4.05 ......Pace - no extra
12 of 12 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1400 G MDNM [   1] S Veale 59 $15 District Master 1:25.39 (25.50) 5 5 ......10.40 Headup oft-clipheel

R 16,625

R 20,900

R 23,038

R 10,925
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8 CRAZY LITTLE THING

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: CANFORD CLIFFS (IRE)  Dam: PARIS FASHION

Trainer: A D Steyn Barrier: 8 Total: 9-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: E J Muller (a4.0) WT: 52.5 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 9-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mesdames Surina De Villiers & J J Steyn
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 9 05 Oct 25 DBV turf 1000 G MDNF [   4] S Bungane 55.5 $34 Call Of The Karoo 0:58.39 (22.60) 5 6 ........6.70 ......One paced run
7 of 10 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1000 G MDWF [   4] M Mjokwa 61.5 $9 Morfeliha 1:00.57 (25.80) 9 8 ......12.50 ...........Weak effort
10 of 10 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1000 G CDSM [   2] S Bungane 53 $26 Gravity 0:58.86 (23.30) 7 7 ........5.40 ...........Weak effort
4 of 10 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDF [   4] E J Muller 50 $26 Winter In Auckland 1:15.05 (23.20) 5 5 ........0.40 .Brush start-ran on
2 of 9 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G OMDF [   7] E J Muller 52 $9 Alessia Asheville 1:12.95 (24.00) 4 6 ........0.40 ...Crop drop 150m

9 OH SO ONEDERFUL

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ONE WORLD  Dam: KEEP THE FAITH

Trainer: V H Marshall Barrier: 9 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 56.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 5-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: V H M Racing (nom: Mr V H Marshall)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 11 22 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   4] S Bungane 54 $101 Gold Giboski 1:15.87 (24.70) 5 6 ........9.25 ..Midfield - no fin.
7 of 10 25 Oct 25 DBV turf 1000 G MDNM [   1] V Jodhee 55 $126 William's Woman 0:58.85 (23.40) 4 5 ........5.20 ...Handy - no extra
8 of 11 06 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [ 11] S Bungane 56 $101 Give It Laldy 1:13.86 (25.60) 5 6 ........9.00 ......Bumped 900m
2 of 11 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1400 G OMDM [   9] E J Muller 52.5 $51 Meet The King 1:25.16 (23.40) 2 2 ........0.40 ..Prominent - tried
8 of 10 14 Feb 26 DBV turf 1600 G OMDM [   4] E J Muller 53 $8 Bonelli 1:37.64 (25.00) 1 1 ........4.55 Led - brushing 50m

R 32,062

R 19,000

SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SATURDAY, 21 MAR 2026

10



R6
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 1600m | Class: MDNF

Prizemoney: ZAR105,000

7:55 PM

1 UTSAAH

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: CAPETOWN NOIR  Dam: EUPHORIA

Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 1 Total: 6-0-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 4-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Assm Racing Syndicate (nom: Mr A Chadha)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 6 12 Jul 25 TUR turf 1600 G MJPF [   4] C Murray 60 $34 Daisy Jones 1:41.29 (24.10) 4 5 ........7.10 Scalp wnd both hind
3 of 10 26 Oct 25 TUR turf 1400 G MDNF [   6] S Moodley 58 $34 Grace's Kiss 1:27.34 (24.60) 9 10 ........2.40 ....Ran on for third
4 of 10 04 Dec 25 VAC turf 1450 S MDNF [   7] C Zackey 59 $6 Kensal Green 1:29.81 (25.40) 6 9 ........5.10 Hung in from 300m
4 of 6 01 Jan 26 TUR turf 1600 G MDNF [   5] C Habib 59 $11 Sikeloi 1:41.41 (25.00) 6 5 ........3.10 ....Slow into stride
2 of 9 22 Jan 26 VAC turf 1600 G MDNF [   1] C Zackey 59 $6 Reece's Wish 1:36.75 (24.00) 3 1 ........0.50 Slow-lost 1L- tried

2 NICOLSON LANDING

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ADMIRAL KITTEN (USA)  Dam: BONNIE DAWN

Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 5 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 60 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Monte Carlo Syndicate (nom: Mr M K Wittstock)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
5 of 8 30 Dec 25 TUR turf 1000 G MDNF [   8] P Mxoli 60 $10 Duchess Zahra 0:59.20 (24.30) 7 8 ........5.90 ....Slow into stride
8 of 14 24 Jan 26 VAL turf 1200 G MDNF [   7] P Mxoli 60 $41 Fiery Frolic 1:10.08 (23.60) 8 7 ........4.40 ......Never went on
6 of 7 10 Feb 26 VAC turf 1000 G MDNF [   2] J R Syster 60 $67 El Zani 0:56.87 (22.70) 6 5 ........7.25 ...............No finish
2 of 8 26 Feb 26 TFI turf 1450 G MDNF [   4] J R Syster 60 $17 Palace Script 1:29.84 (24.90) 6 2 ........1.80 .............Tried hard

3 MADE TO MEASURE

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: FIRE AWAY (USA)  Dam: ONE OF A KIND

Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 2 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 60 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mauritzfontein (pty) Ltd (nom: Mrs J B Jell)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
8 of 9 30 Sep 25 VAL turf 1200 S MDNF [   1] M K Katjedi 58 $21 Lost For Words 1:11.01 (25.30) 2 4 ......13.10 In touch - no more

11 of 15 20 Nov 25 VAL turf 1400 Y MDNF [   2] C Habib 58 $26 Dondoyaki 1:23.78 (24.60) 2 4 ........6.25 In touch - no more
5 of 10 23 Dec 25 VAC turf 1600 G MDNF [   9] C Maujean 59 $41 Winds Of Grace 1:38.81 (23.80) 10 7 ........4.70 ......Never went on
2 of 6 05 Feb 26 VAC turf 1600 G MDNF [   3] C Maujean 60 $2 Winter Wedding 1:39.69 (23.50) 4 4 ........0.90 .............Tried hard

SA DERBY 4 APRIL MAIDEN PLATE (F & M)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 843442 UTSAAH 60 1 C ZACKEY S G TARRY 3 F SA 77 6-0-1-1 $43,938 3-0-1-0
2 5862 NICOLSON LANDING 60 5 J R SYSTER S T PETTIGREW 3 F SA 74 4-0-1-0 $22,444 0-0-0-0
3 8052 MADE TO MEASURE 60 2 C MAUJEAN A G LAIRD 3 F SA 73 4-0-1-0 $22,444 2-0-1-0
4 60588 CHARIKLO 60 3 T MAYHEW D N STENGER 3 F SA 63 5-0-0-0 $2,494 1-0-0-0
5 6 BE MY FATE 60 4 M V'RENSBURG D N STENGER 4 M SA -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0

R 43,938

R 22,444

R 22,444

1 2 3 4 5
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4 CHARIKLO

3yo gr  sa  f
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: KISS AND RIDE

Trainer: D N Stenger Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Mayhew WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: D De Andrade & S Gaskell
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 9 18 Sep 25 VAL turf 1200 G MD3F [   9] T Mayhew 58.5 $15 Willow Lady 1:11.21 (22.60) 8 8 ........5.10 ........Late progress
10 of 10 09 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y MDNF [   1] T Mayhew 57.5 $26 Hathighwaytothesky 1:09.19 (23.20) 5 6 ......11.30 Car st-overrch-blow

5 of 10 04 Dec 25 VAC turf 1450 S MDNF [   1] M Yeni 59 $34 Kensal Green 1:29.81 (26.20) 1 2 ........7.35 ....Bumped at start
8 of 12 27 Jan 26 VAC turf 1450 G MDNF [   3] M V'rensburg 59 $26 Babette's Feast 1:27.14 (24.70) 5 8 ......11.05 ...Nothing to come
8 of 9 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 1600 G MDNF [   6] M V'rensburg 60 $51 Galaxy Queen 1:39.61 (25.40) 1 1 ........7.00 .Carried-stead late

5 BE MY FATE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: IMPERADORA

Trainer: D N Stenger Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M V'rensburg WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: D De Andrade & S Gaskell
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
6 of 10 08 Jan 26 VAC turf 1450 G MDNF [   6] M V'rensburg 60 $21 Falconfly 1:28.58 (23.90) 8 6 ........3.10 Slow - raced green

R 2,494

R 0
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R7
21 Mar 2026 | Durbanville

Distance: 1600m | Class: OMDM

Prizemoney: ZAR90,000

8:15 PM

1 GEORGE REX

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: POTALA PALACE  Dam: DONA DATIA

Trainer: P D Reeves Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Behr WT: 60.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mesdames G M Davies & C Reeves & Mr S S Govender
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
12 of 15 25 Jul 15 KEN turf 1200 H MDNM [ 14] X Carstens 57 $41 Royal Badge 1:16.88 (30.70) 10 10 ......12.70 ....Not striding out
11 of 12 26 Sep 15 DBV turf 1300 G MDNM [ 10] H V'd Hoven 60 $101 Chestnut's Champ 1:20.57 (25.20) 8 11 ......11.00 ........Faded tamely
7 of 9 19 Mar 16 KEN turf 1000 G MDNM [   3] R Khathi 60 $126 Mission Control 1:00.38 (24.50) 5 7 ........5.20 ..........Weak finish
12 of 14 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [ 14] C Orffer 60 $101 Touched By Angels 1:12.87 (25.60) 11 13 ......15.25 ...............No show
10 of 10 06 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [ 10] A Fortune 60 $126 Loving Prague 1:14.13 (26.80) 4 6 ......13.80 ..........Pace - faded

2 MONTICELLO

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: ORATORIO (IRE)  Dam: SHANNA

Trainer: S W Humby Barrier: 2 Total: 7-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V Jodhee (a4.0) WT: 53.5 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Estate Late Mr G R Almanza
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
10 of 12 14 Apr 25 KEN turf 1400 Y MDNM [   5] G Wright 61 $51 Gold Dust 1:27.71 (26.30) 8 8 ......12.00 Over-race-clip heel

10 of 11 01 Jun 25 KEN turf 1950 S OMDM [   4] G Wright 57 $41 Ariovistus 2:04.05 (28.30) 2 4 ......23.95 Ridden-wide bend-VN
3 of 12 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G OMDM [   3] V Jodhee 51.5 $67 Kliptown 1:14.09 (23.90) 9 11 ........1.30 Awkward-shiftout250
7 of 10 04 Jan 26 KEN turf 1200 G OMDM [   3] V Jodhee 51.5 $9 Wave Of Glory 1:12.86 (25.10) 7 5 ........5.85 Restless-one paced
5 of 10 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDM [   5] V Jodhee 52.5 $14 Klein Karoo 1:14.23 (23.00) 9 9 ........2.55 Awk-slow-progress

3 ROYAL CLINTON

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: ROYAL MO (USA)  Dam: SEA BEAN

Trainer: P D Reeves Barrier: 3 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: O Noach WT: 56.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Reeves Racing Syndicate (nom: Mrs S Reeves-ashby)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 12 25 May 25 KEN turf 1200 S MJPM [   8] D Ashby 60 $67 In A Timely Manner 1:12.80 (24.10) 1 2 ........3.00 ......Led - tired late

7 of 9 21 Jun 25 KEN turf 1400 S MJPM [   4] D Ashby 60 $34 Star Major 1:27.32 (25.80) 5 5 ......14.55 Bump st-brushwound
6 of 11 27 Aug 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   1] G Van Niekerk 58 $14 Viva's Liberte 1:16.15 (25.00) 1 3 ........7.10 ...Pace - weakened
11 of 12 08 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [   5] D Ashby 59 $51 Navaseven 1:12.76 (25.10) 2 5 ........7.65 .Carried out 200m
7 of 9 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1000 G MDWM [   6] L Coleman 62 $17 Final Call 1:00.90 (26.00) 2 5 ........7.55 .....Up there - tired

JOIN THE RACE COAST TURF CLUB OPEN MAIDEN

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 00 GEORGE REX 60.5 1 G BEHR P D REEVES 3 G SA -- 2-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
2 000375 MONTICELLO 53.5 2 V JODHEE 4 S W HUMBY 4 G SA 57 7-0-0-1 $11,875 0-0-0-0
3 047607 ROYAL CLINTON 56.5 3 O NOACH P D REEVES 3 G SA 69 6-0-0-0 $6,412 0-0-0-0
4 64523 MERCENARY 61 4 V'D MERWE L V WOODRUFF 3 G SA 78 5-0-1-1 $42,275 3-0-1-1
5 5562 TRIP TO CAMELOT 57 5 T GODDEN J S SNAITH 3 G SA 70 4-0-1-0 $23,038 2-0-1-0
6 4086 BORN OF FIRE 56 6 E J MULLER 4 G S KOTZEN 3 G SA 68 4-0-0-0 $6,650 0-0-0-0
7 885 MASTERONTHEMOON 57.5 7 L MXOTHWA J CRAWFORD 3 G SA 71 3-0-0-0 $3,325 0-0-0-0
8 594532 SPANISH VERSE 59.5 8 A DOMEYER C BASS 3 G SA 75 7-0-1-1 $50,588 0-0-0-0
9 000 UNDOUBTED THE BOY 52.5 9 G WRIGHT G W ENNION 3 G SA 57 3-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0

R 0

R 11,875

R 6,412

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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4 MERCENARY

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: MATUSHKA

Trainer: L V Woodruff Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 61 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Greg & Gina Bortz, Mr T Gujadhur, Mr R M Sewgoolam & Wernars
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 10 15 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   1] J P V'd Merwe 59 $11 Freedom Fighter 1:15.62 (23.30) 8 9 ........8.25 1L-pulled-directout
4 of 12 08 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [   6] J P V'd Merwe 59 $15 Navaseven 1:12.76 (24.20) 4 3 ........1.25 Slow-stayed on well
5 of 14 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNM [ 10] K De Melo 59 $21 Chance Encounter 1:40.44 (25.20) 9 8 ........3.90 No clear run til300
2 of 11 04 Jan 26 KEN turf 1600 G OMDM [   2] K De Melo 59 $3 Backinthefastlane 1:42.67 (25.70) 3 1 ........0.50 .Tight room - tried
3 of 11 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1600 G MDNM [   3] K De Melo 59 $4 Prairie Dawn 1:36.15 (24.30) 1 1 ........1.15 ...Led - caught late

5 TRIP TO CAMELOT

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: TRIPPI (USA)  Dam: GRAIL MAIDEN (AUS)

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 5 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 57 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Drakenstein Stud (nom: Mrs G A Rupert) & Itssa It & Business
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
5 of 8 07 Sep 25 DBV turf 1000 G MDNM [   1] G Lerena 58 $4 Demanding Dave 0:58.94 (23.50) 5 6 ........7.25 Slow out-exam.-nil
5 of 10 19 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNM [   5] G Lerena 58 $8 Man Of Consequence 1:27.16 (25.30) 5 5 ........5.25 ..One paced finish
6 of 14 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNM [ 14] A Fortune 59 $26 Chance Encounter 1:40.44 (25.30) 10 12 ........5.15 ......Made progress
2 of 9 28 Feb 26 KEN turf 1600 G CDSM [   2] R Fourie 59 $4 Money Extractor 1:43.22 (24.60) 5 6 ........2.25 .2nd best up inside

6 BORN OF FIRE

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: SOQRAT (AUS)  Dam: SECRET PLEDGE

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 6 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: E J Muller (a4.0) WT: 56 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr Jimmy Burgess
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
4 of 9 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1000 G MDWM [   9] W Bambiso 62 $34 Final Call 1:00.90 (24.60) 9 9 ........5.25 ...Restless-awk-2L
10 of 12 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   2] C Little 60 $41 Behave Harris 1:14.01 (24.20) 7 9 ......12.60 ..Carried in at start
8 of 11 04 Feb 26 KEN turf 1400 G OMDM [ 11] C Little 60.5 $101 Cedar Point 1:28.12 (24.30) 11 11 ........6.55 ...............No show
6 of 11 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1400 G MDNM [ 10] G Van Niekerk 60 $101 Greenchoice 1:27.78 (24.20) 2 3 ........3.80 .Handy - no finish

7 MASTERONTHEMOON

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: UPTOTHEMOON

Trainer: J Crawford Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr Tony Moodley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
8 of 8 05 Feb 25 KEN turf 1200 G MJPM [   1] L Mxothwa 60 $15 Malmesbury Missile 1:13.40 (25.40) 4 5 ......10.80 .Respiratory noise
8 of 9 21 Apr 25 KEN turf 1400 Y MJPM [   5] K Matsunyane 60 $67 Randolph Hearst 1:28.64 (25.20) 7 7 ........6.40 ....Slow into stride
5 of 13 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [   1] L Mxothwa 60 $67 Fast Train 1:12.09 (24.50) 5 3 ........4.00 Moved up - no extra

R 42,275

R 23,038

R 6,650

R 3,325
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8 SPANISH VERSE

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: SEVILLE ORANGE

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 8 Total: 7-0-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A Domeyer WT: 59.5 Good: 6-0-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 4-0-1-1 Turf: 7-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Drakenstein Stud (nom: Mrs G A Rupert)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 14 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [   2] A Domeyer 60.5 $34 Touched By Angels 1:12.87 (25.40) 8 6 ......10.60 Struck on muzzle200
4 of 14 03 Dec 25 KEN turf 1500 G OMDM [ 10] G Wright 57 $41 Sommerstern 1:33.55 (24.20) 2 3 ........2.05 Up there-stayed on
5 of 9 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1500 G MDNM [   6] A Domeyer 59 $15 In Motion 1:35.97 (25.50) 5 7 ........3.45 ......Made progress
3 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1800 G MDNM [   7] A Domeyer 60 $8 Fort Liam 1:48.27 (24.50) 9 7 ........3.75 .....Moved up well
2 of 10 28 Feb 26 KEN turf 1800 G MDNM [   3] A Domeyer 60 $5 Tunguska 1:54.47 (24.00) 4 4 ........2.00 Hung out - 2nd best

9 UNDOUBTED THE BOY

3yo ch  sa  g
Sire: LOUIS THE KING  Dam: PLAYBOY BUDDY

Trainer: G W Ennion Barrier: 9 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Wright WT: 52.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Ltk Racing & Breeding (nom: Mr L J Van Der Vyver)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
12 of 13 21 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [   6] B Plaatjies 60.5 $81 Influence 1:12.75 (24.30) 13 13 ......10.60 Lost2L-detach-green
11 of 12 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   3] B Plaatjies 60.5 $126 Behave Harris 1:14.01 (23.90) 11 10 ......13.00 ..Carried in at start
11 of 11 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1400 G MDNM [   7] C Orffer 60.5 $201 Greenchoice 1:27.78 (38.80) 8 11 ......50.00 No cover-no persev.

R 50,588

R 0
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R8
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 1600m | Class: MDNM

Prizemoney: ZAR120,000

8:30 PM

1 GIMMETHESPOTLIGHT

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: DAGMAR

Trainer: D N Stenger Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M V'rensburg WT: 60 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: D De Andrade & S Gaskell & Messrs A E Sands & Jody Van Heerd
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
4 of 12 20 Nov 25 VAL turf 1400 Y MDNM [   7] T Mayhew 56.5 $26 Tommy Atkins 1:23.22 (24.10) 3 3 ........3.05 .....Reared in stalls
2 of 8 22 Jan 26 VAC turf 1600 G MDNM [   6] M V'rensburg 59 $3 World Order 1:37.28 (22.90) 7 5 ........1.40 Hung in from 200m
4 of 10 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 1600 G MDNM [   6] G Lerena 60 $2 Status 1:39.33 (23.30) 10 7 ........2.60 J-changed legs;V-ND

2 GREEN MACHINE

3yo gr  sa  g
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: COOL RIVER

Trainer: M/M De Kock Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
3 of 9 28 Sep 25 TFI turf 1450 G MD3M [   3] J R Syster 60 $34 One Eye On Vegas 1:29.50 (24.10) 6 5 ........9.50 ....Well beaten 3rd
6 of 11 11 Oct 25 TFI turf 1800 G MDNM [   9] C Murray 57 $2 Six Of All 1:53.67 (24.70) 8 6 ........5.20 Cut into - fatigued
7 of 10 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1160 Y MDNM [   6] C Murray 60 $9 Dante's Bond 1:09.18 (25.60) 6 9 ......13.65 ...Nothing to come

3 LANCE ALOT

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: LANCE  Dam: ANGELIC APPEAL

Trainer: S J Gray Barrier: 1 Total: 8-0-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0)WT: 60 Good: 7-0-2-1 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr St John D Gray
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 10 23 Dec 25 VAC turf 1600 G MDNM [   7] S Valjalo 55 $7 Copper Cliff 1:37.89 (24.00) 3 1 ........0.20 ........Hung out late
5 of 8 01 Jan 26 TUR turf 1600 G MDNM [   3] C Maujean 59 $7 Jaffa 1:40.42 (25.00) 6 7 ........7.70 Not strid-choked up
6 of 13 08 Jan 26 VAC turf 1450 G MDNM [   6] P Mxoli 59 $15 Errol Flynn 1:25.67 (24.30) 6 6 ........8.95 Midfield-no finish
3 of 7 12 Feb 26 TFI turf 1450 G MDWM [   3] V Sithetho 60 $4 Ubermensch 1:29.24 (25.90) 5 4 ........4.75 ..Never dangerous
5 of 9 26 Feb 26 TFI turf 1450 G MDNM [   1] P Mxoli 60 $3 Kambati 1:28.89 (25.90) 3 3 ........5.70 Up there-bad shift

PLAY SOCCER 6, 10 AND 13 MAIDEN PLATE

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 424 GIMMETHESPOTLIGHT 60 2 M V'RENSBURG D N STENGER 3 G SA 77 3-0-1-0 $34,200 2-0-1-0
2 367 GREEN MACHINE 60 6 G LERENA M/M DE KOCK 3 G SA 75 3-0-0-1 $9,975 0-0-0-0
3 225635 LANCE ALOT 60 1 B MARX-JACOBSON 4 S J GRAY 3 G SA 70 8-0-2-1 $66,619 3-0-2-0
4 80072 MILLENNIUM WARRIOR 60 3 M K KATJEDI S G TARRY 3 G SA 70 5-0-1-0 $22,800 2-0-1-0
5 43632 POMPEII SHIELD 60 7 D SCHWARZ P P LABUSCHAGNE 4 H SA 69 5-0-1-2 $46,740 2-0-1-1
6 533444 SNOW MOON 60 8 G SAMO-BURTHIA 2.5 M PANDARAM 4 G SA 68 15-0-2-2 $90,625 1-0-0-0
7 795 MASTER BUDDY 60 4 C MAUJEAN A G LAIRD 3 G SA 67 3-0-0-0 $2,850 0-0-0-0
8 78 FRED FRIZZLE 60 5 K STRYDOM E VERDONESE 3 G SA -- 2-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0

R 34,200

R 9,975

R 66,619
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4 MILLENNIUM WARRIOR

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: POMODORO  Dam: MILLENIUM REIGN

Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 60 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 5-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sa Punters Forum Syndicate (pty) Ltd (nom: Mr Deva Govender)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 10 19 Jul 25 TUR turf 1400 G MJPM [   1] J R Syster 60 $51 Big Joe 1:25.36 (26.90) 7 10 ......14.85 ..Never dangerous
11 of 11 09 Oct 25 VAL turf 1200 G MDNM [   6] T Mayhew 57.5 $67 Ice Dragon 1:10.29 (25.20) 11 11 ......18.75 Slow - examined/nil
11 of 13 20 Nov 25 VAL turf 1400 Y MDNM [   4] M K Katjedi 58 $126 Amandla Ngawethu 1:23.77 (25.40) 3 3 ......12.05 In touch - no more
7 of 11 11 Dec 25 VAC turf 1600 G MDNM [   3] M K Katjedi 59 $126 Agoge 1:39.07 (24.60) 6 5 ........7.70 Reared - over-raced
2 of 9 05 Feb 26 VAC turf 1600 G MDNM [   4] M K Katjedi 60 $11 Palace Guard 1:39.09 (23.30) 4 4 ........3.30 No answer to winner

5 POMPEII SHIELD

4yo b  sa  h
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: ABELIA (AUS)

Trainer: P P Labuschagne Barrier: 7 Total: 5-0-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
J+H: 5-0-1-2 Turf: 5-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr E Blome
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 12 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 1200 G MDNM [   7] D Schwarz 60 $126 Tintin 1:09.31 (24.20) 5 2 ........6.55 .Respiratory noise
3 of 13 08 Jan 26 VAC turf 1450 G MDNM [ 12] D Schwarz 60 $51 Errol Flynn 1:25.67 (23.60) 13 8 ........5.50 .....Came from last
6 of 10 27 Jan 26 VAC turf 1450 G MDNM [ 10] D Schwarz 60 $9 Master Spy 1:26.68 (23.90) 8 6 ........8.25 ..Stumbled at start
3 of 10 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 1600 G MDNM [ 10] D Schwarz 60 $15 Status 1:39.33 (24.40) 4 3 ........2.10 ....Hung out/300m
2 of 6 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 1600 S MDNM [   6] D Schwarz 60 $5 Top Floor 1:39.78 (27.00) 1 1 ........5.00 Choked up-hung in

6 SNOW MOON

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: LAST WINTER  Dam: RHUMBA IN SPACE

Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 8 Total: 15-0-2-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Samo-Burthia (a2.5)WT: 60 Good: 14-0-2-1 Track: 3-0-0-1
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-0-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr M Pandaram
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 11 21 Nov 24 VAL turf 2000 G MDRM [   8] P Strydom 58 $7 Another Universe 2:02.84 (23.70) 10 8 ........3.75 ....Bumped at start
3 of 9 28 Dec 24 TUR turf 2000 S MDRM [   6] M K Katjedi 58 $6 Poplar Park 2:13.65 (27.70) 8 5 ........3.50 Lost crp-carried in
4 of 11 21 Jan 25 VAC turf 1800 G MDRM [   1] R Munger 58 $8 Beynac 1:49.82 (26.50) -- 3 ......12.25 ...............No finish
4 of 11 08 Feb 25 TUR turf 1600 G MDRM [   2] R Fourie 60 $9 Spy Story 1:40.79 (24.20) 5 6 ........1.20 .....Kept on for 4th
4 of 8 06 Mar 25 VAC turf 1700 G MDRA [   8] K A Brewer 60 $3 Hat Furious 1:44.37 (26.80) -- 3 ........3.80 ......Never went on

7 MASTER BUDDY

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: BLAKES MISTRESS

Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr G A Triggol
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 13 07 Dec 25 TUR turf 1160 G MDNM [   1] S Khumalo 60 $34 Rockaroundtheclock 1:09.02 (23.70) 10 7 ........9.35 ..Stubborn loading
9 of 11 27 Dec 25 TUR turf 1160 G MDNM [   7] C Maujean 60 $51 Continental King 1:09.66 (25.70) 4 5 ........8.25 ..Stubborn loading
5 of 10 27 Jan 26 VAC turf 1450 G MDNM [   7] M Yeni 59 $26 Master Spy 1:26.68 (24.20) 4 5 ........7.35 ..Never dangerous

8 FRED FRIZZLE

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: SKITT SKIZZLE  Dam: SUPERCILIOUS

Trainer: E Verdonese Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Strydom WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr B M Jossel
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 7 14 Feb 26 TUR turf 1160 Y MDNM [   6] R A Venniker 58.5 $51 Warning Light 1:09.68 (26.20) 5 7 ......18.50 ..Stubborn - reared

8 of 10 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1160 Y MDNM [   3] M Mbuto 58.5 $126 Dante's Bond 1:09.18 (25.90) 10 8 ......15.15 ......Awkward start

R 22,800

R 46,740

R 90,625
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R9
21 Mar 2026 | Durbanville

Distance: 1600m | Class: OMDF

Prizemoney: ZAR80,000

8:50 PM

1 GIDDY UP GRACE

3yo ch  sa  f
Sire: ONE WORLD  Dam: AFRICA BLUE

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 1 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 53.5 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Roberta Jansch, Julia Jansch, Rebecca Jansch, Lyle Gillespie
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
15 of 15 12 Jun 25 KEN turf 1200 S MDNF [ 10] A Fortune 58 $126 Clair De Lune 1:12.69 (26.40) 13 15 ......18.85 ...............No show
11 of 11 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1000 G MDNF [ 11] C Orffer 61 $34 Playing Trix 1:00.24 (25.80) 2 9 ......15.45 ..............Faded out
2 of 13 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G OMDF [   9] J P V'd Merwe 54 $126 Silver Salute 1:42.65 (26.10) 2 3 ........2.00 Held up 300m-shift
7 of 11 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   8] J P V'd Merwe 59 $26 Lark's Song 1:51.37 (27.00) 2 3 ........9.35 ..Stubborn loading
5 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1800 G OMDF [   2] J P V'd Merwe 55.5 $14 Loui's Star 1:50.78 (23.60) 5 5 ........3.60 ..Reluctant to load

2 KITUBA

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ONE WORLD  Dam: GUILTY PLEASURE

Trainer: W A Nel Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mrs S Plattner
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 14 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDF [   1] A Fortune 60.5 $14 Raffish Trend 1:14.62 (23.70) 7 8 ........6.95 ......One paced run
5 of 9 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G OMDF [   5] C Zackey 60.5 $11 Alessia Asheville 1:12.95 (24.30) 9 8 ........2.70 ........Slow - ran on

3 NICCI'S LAW

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: LEGISLATE  Dam: FAMILY SILVER

Trainer: G W Ennion Barrier: 3 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 57 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 5-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr Boeta Engelbrecht
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
10 of 11 05 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   9] G Samo-Burthia 54 $6 Red Beryl 1:27.34 (22.60) 10 10 ........6.80 1L-carried-cough-Ov
6 of 11 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [   2] C Orffer 59 $11 Wyze Declaration 1:29.69 (24.10) 7 6 ........4.30 ......One paced run
6 of 13 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   9] G Van Niekerk 60 $51 South Of France 1:26.43 (23.00) 4 4 ........3.80 Awk plc-eased early
7 of 11 14 Feb 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   3] G Van Niekerk 60 $10 Peaches And Cream 1:24.91 (23.60) 7 9 ........5.15 ......One paced run
6 of 9 04 Mar 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   2] C Zackey 60 $11 Vivo Per Lei 1:24.35 (24.30) 5 5 ........5.25 Jumpout-rein-tangle

CENTENARY CLUB OPEN MAIDEN (F & M)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 000275 GIDDY UP GRACE 53.5 1 S BUNGANE 4 C BASS 3 F SA 60 6-0-1-0 $19,238 1-0-1-0
2 75 KITUBA 60.5 2 S VEALE W A NEL 3 F SA -- 2-0-0-0 $2,138 0-0-0-0
3 306676 NICCI'S LAW 57 3 V'D MERWE G W ENNION 3 F SA 67 8-0-0-1 $9,500 0-0-0-0
4 663723 VIXENS WAR 58 4 C LITTLE G S KOTZEN 3 F SA 69 10-0-1-3 $57,000 1-0-0-0
5 80604 SPIRIT OF NICAL 59.5 5 L MXOTHWA J CRAWFORD 3 F SA 72 5-0-0-0 $5,938 2-0-0-0
6 859 LADY ORBIT 55.5 6 C ORFFER M RIX 3 F SA 64 3-0-0-0 $2,969 0-0-0-0
7 008062 FATE OF PACE 56.5 7 G BEHR D A MCLACHLAN 4 M SA 60 6-0-1-0 $19,000 0-0-0-0
8 9009 ISLAND JEWEL 52.5 8 O NOACH A E SANDS 3 F SA 54 4-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
9 664535 PACIFIC WATERS 61.5 9 T GODDEN J S SNAITH 3 F SA 76 6-0-0-1 $22,562 2-0-0-1

R 19,238

R 2,138

R 9,500
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4 VIXENS WAR

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: ANATEVKA

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 4 Total: 10-0-1-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 58 Good: 8-0-1-3 Track: 4-0-1-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 7-0-0-2 Turf: 10-0-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs Sivan Ramsamy, Kenny Govender, P Govender, Poobandran
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 10 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [   5] C Little 58 $26 Gin Palace 1:27.33 (24.50) 8 8 ........6.40 Slow-pull-hung out
3 of 8 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G OMDF [   1] C Little 58 $5 Cutie Patootie 1:13.94 (26.50) 5 5 ........6.05 Hanging outwards
7 of 13 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1600 G OMDF [ 13] C Little 58 $26 Amayah 1:37.32 (23.40) 12 9 ........3.90 ..Carried out early
2 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1800 G OMDF [   4] C Zackey 57.5 $14 Loui's Star 1:50.78 (23.60) 1 1 ........0.10 ..Hung out-pipped
3 of 10 28 Feb 26 KEN turf 1800 G MDNM [   9] C Zackey 56.5 $14 Tunguska 1:54.47 (24.40) 9 6 ........4.50 Bump start-widebend

5 SPIRIT OF NICAL

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: ALASCAN MAIDEN

Trainer: J Crawford Barrier: 5 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 59.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs B Kantor & J P Koster
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 12 18 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNF [ 11] B Plaatjies 59 $67 Midnight Lady 1:16.18 (23.70) 12 10 ........7.55 ....Slow - no threat
10 of 14 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   3] L Mxothwa 60 $21 Call Me Secret 1:13.09 (25.20) 8 7 ........8.75 Up there - weakened
6 of 9 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   1] L Mxothwa 59 $34 Cassandra 1:39.52 (25.60) 4 4 ........2.00 .Shifted front shoe
11 of 11 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   7] L Mxothwa 58 $34 Lark's Song 1:51.37 (42.50) 1 6 ......50.00 Led-exam.-fatigued
4 of 12 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   2] L Mxothwa 60 $15 April Fools' Day 1:41.70 (26.40) 5 4 ........3.05 ........Handy - tried

6 LADY ORBIT

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: HAWWAAM  Dam: DOWN TO EARTH

Trainer: M Rix Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Orffer WT: 55.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Turf Talk Syndicate (nom: Mr G S Knowles)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
8 of 12 08 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   6] C Little 60 $34 Gimmeanotherviking 1:13.08 (24.30) 10 11 ........7.30 ...........Slow-green
5 of 8 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   3] M Yeni 60 $21 Vroom Vroom 1:13.02 (25.70) 5 3 ......10.00 ..Shifted out 200m
9 of 13 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [ 13] M Yeni 60 $76 South Of France 1:26.43 (22.70) 10 11 ........7.30 ...............No show

7 FATE OF PACE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: FLICHITY

Trainer: D A Mclachlan Barrier: 7 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Behr WT: 56.5 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Denis Le Breton & Miss J H Daniel
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
11 of 15 23 Nov 24 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   8] D Schwarz 60.5 $101 Hope Chest 1:11.91 (24.90) 12 10 ......12.60 ...............No show
8 of 11 21 Apr 25 KEN turf 1400 Y MDNF [   3] J Solomons 60.5 $101 Hunga Tonga 1:30.47 (24.30) 11 11 ........9.05 Slow - pulled hard

12 of 13 21 May 25 KEN turf 1800 S OMDF [   6] S Bungane 51 $51 Beneath The Clouds 1:53.63 (25.90) 12 13 ......17.85 Jumped awkwardly
6 of 10 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDM [   9] B Plaatjies 53.5 $126 Klein Karoo 1:14.23 (23.10) 10 8 ........2.95 Awk-slow-blowing
2 of 9 04 Mar 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   4] G Behr 60.5 $26 Vivo Per Lei 1:24.35 (23.90) 4 4 ........3.00 .....Moved up well

R 57,000

R 5,938

R 2,969

R 19,000
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8 ISLAND JEWEL

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: EXOTIC ISLAND

Trainer: A E Sands Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: O Noach WT: 52.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Messrs G A Basel, L Clark, G C Cornwall & Canine Solutions C
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
9 of 10 26 Jul 25 KEN turf 1200 S MJPF [   9] C Zackey 61 $17 Splash Of Colour 1:17.23 (27.10) 2 2 ........8.60 Slow - scalpwound
13 of 14 27 Aug 25 DBV turf 1500 G MDNF [ 11] S Veale 58 $101 Beach Verse 1:34.41 (25.00) 13 14 ........8.65 ...............No show
11 of 14 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1250 G OMDF [   3] C Habib 61.5 $41 Raffish Trend 1:14.62 (24.20) 11 13 ......12.75 .Had to ease 450m
9 of 12 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   6] S Veale 61 $101 April Fools' Day 1:41.70 (27.90) 8 11 ......17.30 ....Slow - no finish

9 PACIFIC WATERS

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ONE WORLD  Dam: PACIFIC DYNASTY

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 9 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 61.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Drakenstein Stud (nom: Mrs G A Rupert)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 8 15 Jul 25 KEN turf 1400 H MDNF [   3] G Lerena 56 $6 Apricity 1:28.23 (25.10) 6 6 ........6.65 Jck-chngleg-vet-nil
4 of 14 27 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNF [   3] J P V'd Merwe 58 $17 Eisteddfod 1:15.68 (23.70) 2 1 ........4.00 .....Pace - tired late
5 of 12 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [ 10] M Yeni 58 $11 Boozy Susie 1:28.75 (23.80) 5 5 ........3.80 ..Difficult to settle
3 of 9 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   8] K De Melo 59 $9 Cassandra 1:39.52 (25.40) 3 3 ........0.70 ...Crop shift in late
5 of 12 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   5] K De Melo 60 $3 April Fools' Day 1:41.70 (26.70) 4 5 ........5.80 Up there-one paced

R 0

R 22,562
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R10
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 2400m | Class: MR86

Prizemoney: ZAR125,000

9:05 PM

1 JORDAN

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: SILVANO (GER)  Dam: NOOR

Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 2 Total: 30-4-5-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 61 Good: 23-3-5-3 Track: 13-0-3-1
Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 14-2-4-0 Yielding: 6-1-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 30-4-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Haraka Bloodstock(nom: J Pieters), G Ambrose, K Maher,c Spal
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 14 02 Dec 25 TFI turf 1800 S MR86 [   7] C Zackey 60 $8 Diesel's Shadow 1:53.31 (25.00) 4 3 ........4.25 ....Not striding out
3 of 10 11 Dec 25 VAC turf 1800 G MR96 [ 10] C Habib 55 $10 Hawkbill 1:51.92 (23.70) 9 6 ........2.55 ..............Stayed on
2 of 7 16 Dec 25 TUR turf 2400 G MR86 [   3] R Fourie 60 $6 Douglas Dragon 2:36.54 (24.40) 4 3 ........4.00 No answer to winner
4 of 7 03 Jan 26 TUR turf 1800 G MR90 [   7] K De Melo 58 $4 The Playboy Bomber 1:54.58 (23.20) 6 6 ........3.60 Relaxed-stayed on
1 of 11 29 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G MR86 [   3] K De Melo 59.5 $7 The Playboy Bomber 2:02.71 (23.80) 2 1 ........0.30 Fought on gamely

2 POPLAR PARK

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: LAST WINTER  Dam: RULER OF THE SKY

Trainer: R R Sage Barrier: 7 Total: 11-3-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0)WT: 60.5 Good: 7-1-1-1 Track: 6-3-1-1
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-1-0-1 Distance: 3-1-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs M Lieveaux, L M Nestadt, M A Currie & J R Van Der Lin
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 10 08 Mar 25 TUR turf 2000 G OTRA [   1] M Yeni 55.5 $5 Cocomelon 2:07.60 (25.00) 6 5 ........2.40 .Backed, no sweat
5 of 8 14 Oct 25 VAC turf 1500 G FM99 [   1] M Yeni 54 $14 Bakwena 1:31.09 (23.10) 3 5 ........3.60 ......No strong kick
12 of 13 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1800 Y YELL [ 11] M Yeni 53.5 $21 Twostep Queen 1:54.02 (26.70) 12 13 ......13.75 ......Examined - nil
2 of 6 16 Dec 25 TUR turf 2400 G SUNC [   6] M Yeni 57 $4 Royal Invitation 2:36.27 (23.60) 5 4 ........2.00 ..........Second best
6 of 9 24 Jan 26 VAL turf 2400 G SPOO [   4] M Yeni 56 $6 Royal Invitation 2:30.61 (23.90) 1 2 ........3.60 .....Pace - no more

3 VESUVIO

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: ERUPT (IRE)  Dam: VIA COSA COMA

Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 8 Total: 53-8-5-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Ngcobo WT: 59.5 Good: 44-7-5-4 Track: 21-2-2-4
Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 24-4-1-2 Yielding: 9-1-0-1 Distance: 6-2-0-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 53-8-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos & Messrs S Govender & Suven Govender
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 9 20 Nov 25 VAL turf 2000 Y MIDD [   9] K Matsunyane 54 $34 Dance King 2:03.49 (24.20) 8 8 ........7.30 ............Never in it
2 of 10 11 Dec 25 VAC turf 1800 G MR96 [   5] P Mxoli 55.5 $51 Hawkbill 1:51.92 (23.60) 7 5 ........1.25 ....Kept on for 2nd
5 of 7 03 Jan 26 TUR turf 1800 G MR90 [   5] P Mxoli 59 $8 The Playboy Bomber 1:54.58 (23.40) 4 5 ........4.40 ..One paced finish
6 of 8 27 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G MIDD [   8] R Munger 58 $21 One More Star 2:02.65 (23.50) -- 7 ........3.65 ......Never went on
5 of 6 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 2600 G MR86 [   4] P Mxoli 60 $9 Bellerophon 2:46.88 (26.20) 2 3 ........5.85 In touch - no more

RACING TODAY MR 86 HANDICAP

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 453241 JORDAN 61 2 K DE MELO S G TARRY 5 G SA 88 30-4-5-3 $432,988 2-0-1-0
2 115026 POPLAR PARK 60.5 7 B MARX-JACOBSON 4 R R SAGE 4 M SA 88 11-3-1-2 $285,612 3-1-1-0
3 782565 VESUVIO 59.5 8 C NGCOBO T ZACKEY 6 G SA 85 53-8-5-5 $696,419 6-2-0-2
4 714173 ONE MORE STAR 58.5 1 C MURRAY A G LAIRD 4 H SA 84 15-3-2-2 $303,681 0-0-0-0
5 001006 DIESEL'S SHADOW 57.5 6 K MATSUNYANE E VERDONESE 5 G SA 81 27-5-1-3 $368,812 0-0-0-0
6 213186 DAMOVA 57 3 M MICHEL 1.5 J A SOMA 7 M SA 80 33-7-3-5 $537,362 8-3-1-1
7 229110 CARTAGENA 55.5 5 J R SYSTER H E ADAMSON 5 M SA 77 29-6-2-1 $394,994 8-3-2-0
8 162021 COPPER PLATE 54 4 C ZACKEY J CRAWFORD 4 G SA 75 14-2-2-0 $169,456 3-1-1-0

R 432,988

29/01/26 (51 Days)

R 285,612

08/03/25 (378 Days)

R 696,419

17/05/25 (308 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
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4 ONE MORE STAR

4yo ch  sa  h
Sire: ONE WORLD  Dam: JUSTTHEWAYYOUARE

Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 1 Total: 15-3-2-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Murray WT: 58.5 Good: 10-2-1-1 Track: 7-1-0-1
Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 8-2-2-2 Yielding: 4-1-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 15-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Dj Jazzy D Racing (pty) Ltd (nom: Mr C Mooloo)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 8 23 Dec 25 VAC turf 2000 G MR76 [   7] C Murray 60.5 $7 Instant Attraction 2:03.60 (24.60) 4 4 ........0.80 Found more to score
4 of 13 15 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G MR84 [ 11] C Murray 58 $7 Titans Of War 1:59.93 (23.00) 12 12 ........0.70 ...........Late charge
1 of 8 27 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G MIDD [   5] K J Lihaba 54 $4 Texas Missile 2:02.65 (23.00) -- 5 ........0.70 ............Got up late
7 of 8 12 Feb 26 TFI turf 1800 G M100 [   2] K J Lihaba 52 $3 Tommy Shelby 1:51.24 (23.50) 7 7 ........5.00 .....Slow - fatigued
3 of 13 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 2000 S MR82 [   9] C Murray 61 $8 Councillor 2:06.68 (24.90) 4 5 ........2.40 Given every chance

5 DIESEL'S SHADOW

5yo ch  sa  g
Sire: DIESEL JET  Dam: KASASSI

Trainer: E Verdonese Barrier: 6 Total: 27-5-1-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 57.5 Good: 23-4-0-3 Track: 5-0-0-1
Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 10-0-1-2 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 27-5-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr & Mrs E R Grace & Mr D D Savadier
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
11 of 13 23 Oct 25 VAC turf 1600 G MR84 [   7] J R Syster 57.5 $67 Coppola 1:35.72 (23.60) 10 12 ........5.90 ......Awkward start
1 of 14 02 Dec 25 TFI turf 1800 S MR86 [   1] K Matsunyane 55.5 $67 Flashy Apache 1:53.31 (23.90) 6 5 ........2.25 ..............In control
10 of 13 15 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G MR84 [   2] S Valjalo 55 $8 Titans Of War 1:59.93 (24.30) 6 6 ........4.20 ......Steadied 200m
11 of 11 29 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G MR86 [   5] C Habib 58 $26 Jordan 2:02.71 (25.50) 4 9 ......12.85 J-not striding;V-ND
6 of 13 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 2000 S MR82 [   4] K Matsunyane 60 $51 Councillor 2:06.68 (25.10) 7 9 ........4.20 ..Never dangerous

6 DAMOVA

7yo b  sa  m
Sire: FLOWER ALLEY (USA)  Dam: TIRZA

Trainer: J A Soma Barrier: 3 Total: 33-7-3-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 26-6-3-4 Track: 9-1-1-2
Fav: 7-4-1-1 58+kg: 9-3-0-2 Yielding: 6-1-0-1 Distance: 8-3-1-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 32-7-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Ms S Wilson, Messrs T J Dodgen, A C Preddy & J A Soma & Anoa
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 6 02 Sep 25 VAL turf 2400 G MR75 [   4] C Zackey 58.5 $2 Arlington Action 2:31.61 (25.50) 1 1 ........2.75 .Kept on galloping
3 of 8 26 Oct 25 TUR turf 2000 G FM76 [   6] R Fourie 60 $6 Hazy Dazy 2:07.15 (26.20) 2 2 ........2.00 .........No extra late
1 of 10 13 Nov 25 TFI turf 2600 G CLAM [   9] C Zackey 58.5 $3 Copper Plate 2:46.05 (25.90) 1 1 ........0.10 ..........Just held on
8 of 11 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 3200 Y RASS [   9] J R Syster 50 $21 Shoot The Rapids 3:33.10 (28.80) 5 9 ......36.10 .......Handy - faded
6 of 7 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 2000 G FM96 [   2] J R Syster 54.5 $15 Kissing Machine 2:07.02 (25.10) 5 6 ........7.20 ...............No finish

7 CARTAGENA

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: SKITT SKIZZLE  Dam: MAGICAL DYNASTY

Trainer: H E Adamson Barrier: 5 Total: 29-6-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 55.5 Good: 26-6-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 8-1-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-2-0
J+H: 6-1-0-0 Turf: 29-6-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr Andre Du Plessis
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 8 04 Nov 25 VAL turf 2400 G MR75 [   7] C Zackey 56 $15 Chabal 2:30.53 (25.10) 2 1 ........0.25 .......Pace - nabbed
9 of 9 20 Nov 25 VAL turf 2000 Y FM84 [   9] M V'rensburg 52 $14 Nkwenkwezi 2:05.47 (23.80) 6 5 ........6.00 ..Never dangerous
1 of 10 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 2400 G CLAM [   8] J R Syster 56 $9 Party Punch 2:30.32 (24.50) 7 2 ........2.70 .Kept on galloping
1 of 11 15 Jan 26 VAC turf 2400 G CLAM [   8] C Zackey 58 $4 Copper Plate 2:30.60 (22.90) 4 4 ........0.40 Stubb loading-game
10 of 10 10 Feb 26 VAC turf 2400 G CLAM [   6] J R Syster 59 $11 Copper Plate 2:32.05 (25.10) 9 9 ......10.75 Slow - not striding

8 COPPER PLATE

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: FUTURA  Dam: SOUND THE FLUTE (USA)

Trainer: J Crawford Barrier: 4 Total: 14-2-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 54 Good: 12-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mark Bass, A J Brand, H D M Otto, Wehann Smith, Dr J Steytle
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 13 23 Oct 25 VAC turf 2000 G MR66 [   7] C Murray 60.5 $11 Chabal 2:02.97 (25.20) 4 1 ........4.20 .......Led - no more
2 of 10 13 Nov 25 TFI turf 2600 G CLAM [   8] C Murray 56 $8 Damova 2:46.05 (25.50) 3 2 ........0.10 Crop fine-res noise
10 of 10 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 2400 G CLAM [   3] C Murray 56 $2 Cartagena 2:30.32 (29.80) 6 9 ......35.50 ..............Coughing
2 of 11 15 Jan 26 VAC turf 2400 G CLAM [   1] C Murray 56 $5 Cartagena 2:30.60 (22.60) 8 8 ........0.40 ..............Crop fine
1 of 10 10 Feb 26 VAC turf 2400 G CLAM [   2] C Murray 58 $9 Culturati 2:32.05 (23.70) 5 3 ........0.50 Fought on gamely

R 303,681

27/01/26 (53 Days)

R 368,812

02/12/25 (109 Days)

R 537,362

13/11/25 (128 Days)

R 394,994

15/01/26 (65 Days)

R 169,456

10/02/26 (39 Days)
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R11
21 Mar 2026 | Durbanville

Distance: 1400m | Class: CL4M

Prizemoney: ZAR125,000

9:25 PM

1 CEDAR POINT

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: CIDADA (IRE)

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 1 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 55 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-1
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr A J Brand
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 12 30 Aug 25 DBV turf 1000 G MDNM [   6] M Yeni 58 $34 Magical Place 0:58.02 (23.40) 11 11 ......14.05 ............Never in it
3 of 11 22 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   7] C Murray 58 $67 Siriano 1:16.71 (23.20) 2 3 ........3.25 Handy - stayed on
4 of 8 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G MDNM [   8] G Lerena 58 $17 Miami Summer 1:25.28 (23.10) 8 8 ........5.25 ......Made progress
4 of 9 15 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G CDAM [   4] N Yuen 57.5 $5 Count William 1:26.80 (24.40) 6 7 ........3.00 ..............Stayed on
1 of 11 04 Feb 26 KEN turf 1400 G OMDM [   9] R Fourie 59 $4 Fort Yukon 1:28.12 (24.00) 7 7 ........1.00 Enjoyed pace-goodf

2 STEADFAST

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: FIDELITY

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 2 Total: 15-3-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 57 Good: 12-2-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-0
J+H: 11-2-0-1 Turf: 15-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Greg & Gina Bortz & Mr Leon Ellman
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 9 22 Sep 25 DBV turf 1000 G CCSM [   4] J P V'd Merwe 60 $26 October Storm 0:59.17 (22.60) 7 7 ........0.05 Slow-finished well
8 of 10 15 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G CL4M [   2] J P V'd Merwe 57 $11 Gimmie Rules 1:14.80 (24.40) 5 5 ........7.15 Bump start-no extra
5 of 14 10 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G CCSM [   7] J P V'd Merwe 60 $11 Showgirl 1:09.48 (23.70) 12 10 ........5.50 ......Steadied 100m
5 of 12 13 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G CL4M [ 12] J P V'd Merwe 57 $34 Mauritius Kestrel 1:11.80 (23.50) 12 10 ........1.90 Held up-not ridden
16 of 19 31 Jan 26 KEN turf 1200 G CCSM [ 16] J P V'd Merwe 60 $26 Whirlwind 1:12.35 (25.00) 6 11 ........7.05 .......Lost 2 lengths

3 CARRIACOU

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: CAPTAIN OF ALL  Dam: JAMBALAYA (IRE)

Trainer: A E Sands Barrier: 3 Total: 31-2-8-8 Prize Money: 
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 58.5 Good: 26-2-8-6 Track: 11-0-5-3
Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 18-1-7-5 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 16-1-3-5
J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 31-2-8-8 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs D J Barry, G C Cawcutt, C A Huxter, D J Jeffery, T D
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 7 08 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G CL4M [   5] C Murray 59 $11 Viva's Liberte 1:23.97 (24.00) 5 5 ........2.50 ..........Hanging out
5 of 11 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G CL4M [   5] C Murray 59 $15 Fox On The Run 1:25.55 (23.10) 9 8 ........1.00 .....Moved up well
2 of 10 22 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G CL4M [   7] C Murray 58.5 $7 Ireland Forever 1:27.14 (23.50) 8 7 ........0.40 ..................Ran on
11 of 11 13 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G CL4M [   9] C Murray 58.5 $34 Mente Et Manu 1:39.98 (24.90) 10 11 ........9.20 Examined - normal
3 of 10 14 Feb 26 DBV turf 1400 G CL4M [   8] L Mxothwa 58.5 $9 Boogiefied 1:23.19 (23.90) 8 6 ........1.65 Moved up well late

4 KING'S QUEST

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: KEYRA

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 4 Total: 17-3-2-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A Domeyer WT: 61.5 Good: 10-2-1-2 Track: 6-1-1-3
Fav: 6-3-1-2 58+kg: 16-3-2-3 Yielding: 4-0-0-2 Distance: 5-2-0-2
J+H: 11-2-1-3 Turf: 17-3-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs M A Govender, S S Govender, T Govender & Ryan Landy,
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 10 18 Oct 25 DBV turf 1600 G CCSM [   9] C Orffer 63 $5 Mente Et Manu 1:36.87 (24.40) 4 4 ........4.40 .Directed out early
4 of 11 15 Nov 25 KEN turf 1950 G CL4M [   3] A Domeyer 60.5 $7 Coco's Hero 2:00.34 (25.40) 4 5 ........3.05 Up there-stayed on
6 of 11 13 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G CL4M [   4] A Domeyer 61 $6 Mente Et Manu 1:39.98 (24.60) 4 4 ........2.90 Handy - one paced
6 of 15 31 Jan 26 KEN turf 1600 G CCSM [ 12] C Orffer 62.5 $21 Foudre 1:39.19 (25.10) 10 9 ........5.15 Hanging out contin.
1 of 9 04 Mar 26 DBV turf 1400 G CL4M [   3] A Domeyer 59.5 $3 It Is My Time 1:24.65 (22.20) 2 2 ........0.10 Brush start-gamewin

BET WITH TOTE WWW.TOTE.CO.ZA CLASS 4

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 93441 CEDAR POINT 55 1 T GODDEN J S SNAITH 3 G SA 78 5-1-0-1 $79,325 3-1-0-0
2 618550 STEADFAST 57 2 V'D MERWE J S SNAITH 5 G SA 76 15-3-0-1 $232,906 7-2-0-0
3 225203 CARRIACOU 58.5 3 L MXOTHWA A E SANDS 6 G SA 79 31-2-8-8 $467,138 16-1-3-5
4 244661 KING'S QUEST 61.5 4 A DOMEYER C BASS 4 G SA 85 17-3-2-4 $341,169 5-2-0-2
5 7144 KLIPTOWN 57.5 5 S BUNGANE 4 C BASS 3 C SA 83 4-1-0-0 $70,538 1-0-0-0
6 731 CLARK GRISWOLD 58.5 6 J SOLOMONS C BASS 3 G SA 85 3-1-0-1 $69,825 1-1-0-0
7 108068 THOMAS JENKINS 57 7 C ORFFER R MAINGARD 4 G SA 76 12-2-0-1 $147,012 7-2-0-0

R 79,325

04/02/26 (45 Days)

R 232,906

22/09/25 (180 Days)

R 467,138

18/05/24 (672 Days)

R 341,169

04/03/26 (17 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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5 KLIPTOWN

3yo b  sa  c
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: FREEDOM CHARTER

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs Mark Bass, B Lemos, Chase Liebenberg, R T Mattheyse &
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 14 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [   9] S Bungane 56 $81 Touched By Angels 1:12.87 (24.30) 14 11 ........6.20 Slow-green-shift in
1 of 12 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G OMDM [ 11] S Bungane 55.5 $17 Behave Harris 1:14.09 (24.30) 6 5 ........0.05 Quickened - got up
4 of 9 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1400 G CDSM [   1] S Bungane 61.5 $3 Lovers Lane 1:25.38 (23.40) 7 7 ........1.90 .........Passed some
4 of 14 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G CL4M [   2] S Bungane 53.5 $11 Spirit 1:11.87 (23.80) 14 14 ........2.25 Switched-from last

6 CLARK GRISWOLD

3yo ch  sa  g
Sire: HORIZON  Dam: ROCK TRIP

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 6 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Solomons WT: 58.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs Mark Bass & M W Bass & Candice Bass
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
7 of 11 27 Aug 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   9] G Wright 58 $126 Viva's Liberte 1:16.15 (23.70) 11 10 ........7.85 Slow - passed some
3 of 10 13 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   2] D Ashby 60 $41 Astronomical Boy 1:16.13 (22.90) 5 5 ........1.05 ...........Ran on late
1 of 12 10 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G OMDM [   4] A Domeyer 60 $4 Sommerstern 1:27.62 (22.50) 5 4 ........0.40 Fought on gamely

7 THOMAS JENKINS

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: BUFFALO BILL CODY (IRE)  Dam: LIZZIE ARDEN

Trainer: R Maingard Barrier: 7 Total: 12-2-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Orffer WT: 57 Good: 8-1-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-1-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 12-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs H Fortune, M H Maingard, E Naicker & A Reynolds
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
14 of 14 24 Jun 25 KEN turf 1600 H CL4M [ 13] A Fortune 59 $21 King's Quest 1:38.93 (33.30) 14 14 ......50.00 Flyjump-lost rider
8 of 10 22 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G CL4M [   5] A Fortune 59.5 $21 Ireland Forever 1:27.14 (24.50) 3 4 ........5.35 No clear run 400m
11 of 12 04 Jan 26 KEN turf 1600 G CL4M [   2] A Fortune 59.5 $34 Foudre 1:42.39 (25.20) 6 6 ........5.25 Midfield-no finish
6 of 9 17 Jan 26 DBV turf 1400 G CCSM [   5] A Fortune 61.5 $17 Sommerstern 1:23.80 (22.90) 8 8 ........3.05 .Bumped very late
8 of 9 04 Mar 26 DBV turf 1400 G CL4M [   7] C Orffer 57.5 $34 King's Quest 1:24.65 (22.10) 9 9 ........4.65 ...............No show

R 70,538

26/11/25 (115 Days)

R 69,825

10/11/25 (131 Days)

R 147,012

25/05/25 (300 Days)
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R12
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 1160m | Class: G3

Prizemoney: ZAR225,000

9:40 PM

1 CHROME TOURMALINE

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: CREAM OF CHROME

Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 9 Total: 20-5-2-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker WT: 61.5 Good: 14-3-2-1 Track: 9-1-2-1
Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 13-3-1-2 Yielding: 6-2-0-1 Distance: 8-1-2-1
J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 20-5-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy & J Nassif
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
14 of 15 31 May 25 SCT turf 1200 Y SAFS [ 13] D De Gouveia 60 $101 Mia Moo 1:08.36 (23.40) 13 15 ........4.85 ...............No show
9 of 9 23 Oct 25 VAC turf 1000 G FM97 [   6] G Samo-Burthia 62 $9 Green Flash 0:56.27 (22.50) 9 9 ......12.00 Sore back-not strid
13 of 19 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y MAGN [ 16] C Little 60 $101 Mia Moo 1:08.93 (23.50) 10 15 ........8.75 .......Never showed
1 of 11 03 Jan 26 TUR turf 1160 G F101 [   7] R A Venniker 60 $17 Poblano 1:06.69 (22.60) 9 8 ........0.25 ........Finished well
4 of 5 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1160 G OPEN [   2] R A Venniker 52 $11 Buffalo Storm Cody 1:07.28 (23.20) 5 5 ........3.45 .....Kept on for 4th

2 LITTLE BALLERINA

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: LITTLE FASTNET (IRE)

Trainer: C/T Dawson Barrier: 6 Total: 11-3-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 60 Good: 9-2-1-1 Track: 4-1-1-0
Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-1 Distance: 1-1-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 11-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Ralphs Racing (pty) Ltd (nom: Miss K Ralphs) & Mr L M Nestad
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 9 28 Jul 24 GRY turf 1200 G DEBU [   4] S Moodley 60 $9 Just Reckless 1:10.47 (24.40) 5 5 ........4.65 Moved up - no extra
3 of 7 13 Feb 25 TFI turf 1200 Y F103 [   5] C Zackey 57.5 $5 Chrome Tourmaline 1:13.22 (24.20) 2 2 ........1.90 Up there - no extra
13 of 13 27 Dec 25 TUR turf 1000 G LEBE [   7] R A Venniker 54 $34 Taxi To The Moon 0:56.88 (25.10) 5 4 ......12.00 ....Slow into stride
2 of 6 07 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G OPEN [   2] M Yeni 50.5 $21 Taxi To The Moon 0:56.74 (22.80) 1 1 ........0.40 ..Post-race distress
4 of 7 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G BAUH [   2] S Moodley 56 $8 Green Diamond 0:56.88 (22.40) 4 2 ........4.90 Roll-bumped 600m

3 SONIC JET

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: ERUPT (IRE)  Dam: AQUILA JET

Trainer: C J Lensley Barrier: 12 Total: 19-4-1-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 58.5 Good: 15-4-1-3 Track: 4-0-0-1
Fav: 5-3-0-1 58+kg: 11-1-1-1 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 19-4-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Estate Late Mrs B A Victor, Messrs P J Victor, Estate Late L
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
10 of 10 09 Nov 25 TUR turf 1000 Y GARD [   2] P Mxoli 54.5 $34 Whistle The Tune 0:56.57 (24.20) 7 8 ......10.15 ...Nothing to come

6 of 9 27 Nov 25 TFI turf 1450 Y FM91 [   9] S Valjalo 60 $21 Cape Saffron 1:29.25 (24.80) 2 2 ........3.25 ......Never went on
4 of 21 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 1475 G GRDH [ 10] S Valjalo 55.5 $101 Mastership 1:26.14 (24.90) 1 1 ........1.30 ......Pace - no extra
1 of 10 22 Jan 26 VAC turf 1450 G FM99 [   2] S Valjalo 54.5 $5 Blind Ambition 1:25.82 (22.70) 2 1 ........0.10 Fought on gamely
5 of 8 12 Feb 26 TFI turf 1450 G F100 [   2] R Munger 60.5 $4 Care Forgot 1:26.96 (24.50) 2 2 ........7.00 ...............No finish

WORLD SPORTS BETTING SYCAMORE SPRINT (GRADE 3)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 409014 CHROME TOURMALINE 61.5 9 R A VENNIKER F P HABIB 5 M SA 107 20-5-2-2 $443,481 8-1-2-1
2 053024 LITTLE BALLERINA 60 6 S MOODLEY C/T DAWSON 4 M SA 104 11-3-1-2 $1,227,912 1-1-0-0
3 506415 SONIC JET 58.5 12 P MXOLI C J LENSLEY 4 M SA 101 19-4-1-4 $376,312 0-0-0-0
4 134110 RACHEL WALL 58 7 K DE MELO A P PETER 3 F SA 105 6-3-0-1 $227,844 1-0-0-0
5 752123 POBLANO 58 8 M YENI R R SAGE 4 M SA 100 15-2-4-2 $308,928 5-0-2-0
6 151113 SONG OF MYSELF 58 3 G LERENA D G SMITH 5 M SA 100 11-5-1-2 $394,962 0-0-0-0
7 737334 FROZEN FANTASY 56 10 C HABIB R KLAASEN 4 M SA 96 25-2-3-6 $412,775 3-0-0-2
8 215071 CALANTHA 55.5 1 J R SYSTER M/M DE KOCK 5 M SA 95 14-4-4-1 $440,012 7-3-1-0
9 511400 KOMATI RIVER 54.5 5 M K KATJEDI A P PETER 4 M SA 93 16-4-2-0 $336,988 8-2-1-0

10 459785 GLASTONBURY 52.5 2 C MAUJEAN A P PETER 3 F SA 94 9-2-1-0 $338,206 2-0-0-0
11 150433 PERFECT MIRACLE 52 11 M V'RENSBURG A P PETER 3 F SA 93 7-2-0-2 $148,105 3-1-0-0
12 912119 VANAKKAM 52 4 K MATSUNYANE M PANDARAM 3 F SA 93 10-3-2-1 $289,069 1-0-0-0

R 443,481

03/01/26 (77 Days)

R 1,227,912

09/05/24 (681 Days)

R 376,312

22/01/26 (58 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
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4 RACHEL WALL

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: BUFFALO BILL CODY (IRE)  Dam: GYPSY PIRATE (AUS)

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 7 Total: 6-3-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 58 Good: 3-2-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1
Fav: 4-3-0-1 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Kestorm Investments (nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 6 08 Jun 25 TUR turf 1400 G HVJF [   2] G Lerena 60 $2 Princess Keira 1:27.07 (24.60) 1 2 ........1.30 ......Pace - no extra
4 of 11 27 Jul 25 GRY turf 1200 Y UMKS [   1] G Lerena 57.5 $7 Zalatoris 1:11.64 (22.20) 4 5 ........0.50 ...Carried in 150m

1 of 5 28 Oct 25 VAL turf 1200 Y GRDF [   3] C Habib 56 $2 Frozen Fantasy 1:11.51 (24.40) 1 1 ........1.75 ..Distressed - easy
1 of 8 13 Nov 25 TFI turf 1200 G FM92 [   1] G Lerena 60 $2 Blizzard Snow 1:12.29 (22.60) 4 3 ........0.50 Fought on gamely
10 of 19 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y MAGN [ 15] G Lerena 57 $8 Mia Moo 1:08.93 (23.30) 16 17 ........7.80 ............Never in it

5 POBLANO

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: GREEN GODDESS (IRE)

Trainer: R R Sage Barrier: 8 Total: 15-2-4-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58 Good: 11-2-3-1 Track: 10-1-3-1
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 9-2-1-1 Yielding: 3-0-1-1 Distance: 5-0-2-0
J+H: 8-1-4-1 Turf: 15-2-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr Colin Bird
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 10 04 Dec 25 VAC turf 1200 S FM97 [   7] M Yeni 58.5 $34 Tuscan Romance 1:11.19 (24.80) 7 1 ........1.85 Shoe attended to st
2 of 11 03 Jan 26 TUR turf 1160 G F101 [   6] M Yeni 56 $14 Chrome Tourmaline 1:06.69 (23.30) 3 1 ........0.25 .....Looked winner
1 of 5 27 Jan 26 VAC turf 1000 G FM93 [   5] M Yeni 60.5 $3 Caroline Island 0:56.50 (21.80) 3 1 ........1.80 ......Won easing up
2 of 7 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G BAUH [   1] M Yeni 54 $6 Green Diamond 0:56.88 (21.60) 7 5 ........1.80 ..........Second best
3 of 5 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1000 Y F100 [   3] M Yeni 60 $3 Precocious 0:57.45 (23.30) 5 2 ........2.50 Slw-lost 2L-carried

6 SONG OF MYSELF

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: CANFORD CLIFFS (IRE)  Dam: LEAVES OF GRASS (AUS)

Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 3 Total: 11-5-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 58 Good: 6-4-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 10-4-1-2 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 13 20 Jun 25 FRV turf 1200 Y ECBS [ 13] S Veale 60 $8 Sweetie Darling 1:11.26 (24.10) 11 3 ........2.90 Rushed gate-mouth

1 of 7 25 Jul 25 FVP awt 1200 N MR88 [   5] C Habib 58 $3 Dubai Hills 1:10.08 (22.80) 1 1 ........0.50 .Backed-good win
1 of 8 05 Sep 25 FRV turf 1000 G SPEE [   5] Y Ramzan 51.5 $6 Fairy Knight 0:56.64 (22.30) 6 6 ........3.25 Hanging-very easy
1 of 9 16 Jan 26 FRV turf 1000 G PINF [   5] C Habib 59.5 $3 Danish Dynamite 0:55.49 (22.10) 1 1 ........0.25 ....Kept going well
3 of 11 20 Feb 26 FRV turf 1200 G LPEN [   3] C Habib 60 $7 Symphony In White 1:08.29 (22.30) 6 4 ........1.00 ..Slow-ran on well

7 FROZEN FANTASY

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: POTALA PALACE  Dam: ICE HOUSE

Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 10 Total: 25-2-3-6 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 56 Good: 17-2-1-5 Track: 9-0-1-2
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 14-0-2-4 Yielding: 6-0-2-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
J+H: 3-0-0-2 Turf: 25-2-3-6 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Nu-atlas Racing (nom: Mr P J Klaasen) & Mr S S Pooe
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 10 04 Dec 25 VAC turf 1200 S FM97 [   4] C Zackey 60 $9 Tuscan Romance 1:11.19 (24.30) 4 6 ........1.25 .....Kept on for 3rd
7 of 9 16 Dec 25 TUR turf 1600 G IPIT [   2] K De Melo 59 $41 Rodeo Drive 1:37.04 (26.40) 2 3 ......10.75 Carried in-fatigued
3 of 11 03 Jan 26 TUR turf 1160 G F101 [   5] C Habib 58 $17 Chrome Tourmaline 1:06.69 (23.10) 7 6 ........1.35 .....Moved up well
3 of 9 01 Feb 26 TUR turf 1160 G GRDM [   4] C Habib 57.5 $14 Rifle Queen 1:07.17 (23.70) 6 6 ........3.20 ..............Stayed on
4 of 9 14 Feb 26 TUR turf 1160 Y M100 [   8] C Habib 58.5 $8 The Specialist 1:08.45 (23.50) 3 3 ........2.00 Given every chance

8 CALANTHA

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: SIMPLY ROYAL

Trainer: M/M De Kock Barrier: 1 Total: 14-4-4-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 55.5 Good: 8-3-2-1 Track: 9-3-1-1
Fav: 5-2-2-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 6-1-2-0 Distance: 7-3-1-0
J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 14-4-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Ladies Onamission Syndicate (nom: Mrs D De Kock)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 7 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y F100 [   1] J R Syster 54.5 $8 Stars And Bra's 1:10.26 (25.20) 7 6 ........2.00 .....Came from last

5 of 19 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y MAGN [   3] J R Syster 55.5 $26 Mia Moo 1:08.93 (22.80) 17 14 ........4.15 ..............Stayed on
14 of 21 20 Dec 25 VAL turf 1475 G GRDH [   5] C Murray 54 $17 Mastership 1:26.14 (24.80) 14 15 ........5.80 ............Never in it
7 of 11 03 Jan 26 TUR turf 1160 G F101 [   4] C Murray 56 $4 Chrome Tourmaline 1:06.69 (23.60) 6 5 ........3.75 Hit gate - no extra
1 of 7 10 Feb 26 VAC turf 1200 G FM92 [   4] J R Syster 60 $11 Tuscan Romance 1:09.20 (22.50) 5 5 ........0.50 ..Won going away

R 227,844

13/11/25 (128 Days)

R 308,928

27/01/26 (53 Days)

R 394,962

16/01/26 (64 Days)

R 412,775

06/03/25 (380 Days)

R 440,012

10/02/26 (39 Days)
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9 KOMATI RIVER

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: VENUS RISING

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 5 Total: 16-4-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 54.5 Good: 12-4-1-0 Track: 9-2-1-0
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 16-4-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Adv A P Joubert
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 8 18 Sep 25 VAL turf 1200 G FM98 [   6] G Samo-Burthia 50 $5 Francilien 1:08.71 (23.40) 1 1 ........0.40 Led-kept galloping
1 of 8 09 Oct 25 VAL turf 1200 G FM93 [   3] G Samo-Burthia 54 $4 Francilien 1:09.67 (24.80) 1 1 ........0.60 .........Kept finding
4 of 10 09 Nov 25 TUR turf 1000 Y GARD [   4] K Matsunyane 52 $9 Whistle The Tune 0:56.57 (23.80) 3 3 ........3.55 ....Bumped at start

19 of 19 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y MAGN [ 17] K Matsunyane 55.5 $67 Mia Moo 1:08.93 (25.40) 2 4 ......16.25 Up there - no more
11 of 11 03 Jan 26 TUR turf 1160 G F101 [   3] G Lerena 56 $14 Chrome Tourmaline 1:06.69 (25.90) 2 4 ......16.25 Amiss - short R/H

10 GLASTONBURY

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: GIMME LONDON

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 2 Total: 9-2-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 52.5 Good: 14-2-1-0 Track: 9-2-1-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-2-1-0 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs M J Kapnias & A M Kapnias
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 6 26 Apr 25 TUR turf 1100 Y PPST [   4] M Yeni 60 $4 One Fine Winter 1:04.92 (24.90) 1 1 ........5.90 ...Restless in stalls

9 of 12 31 May 25 SCT turf 1200 Y AROB [   1] A Fortune 60 $34 Direct Hit 1:08.75 (24.30) 11 10 ........5.45 Off pace - no show

7 of 9 27 Nov 25 TFI turf 1000 Y FM92 [   5] P Mxoli 58.5 $21 Anchorage 0:59.52 (24.20) 3 2 ........9.15 .....Reared in stalls
8 of 10 23 Dec 25 VAC turf 1000 G FM91 [   4] R A Venniker 58.5 $15 Bosum Buddy 0:56.76 (23.10) 6 3 ........5.05 ....Slow into stride
5 of 7 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G BAUH [   5] R A Venniker 52 $21 Green Diamond 0:56.88 (22.70) 3 3 ........7.15 Bmp-stead-fatig-cut

11 PERFECT MIRACLE

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: HAWWAAM  Dam: FREDDY'S SISTER

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 11 Total: 7-2-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M V'rensburg WT: 52 Good: 4-2-0-1 Track: 3-1-0-0
Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 4-1-0-2 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs S Viljoen
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 7 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y F100 [   6] S Moodley 52.5 $2 Calantha 1:10.26 (26.20) 1 1 ........3.20 ................Fatigued

12 of 19 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y MAGN [   2] M Yeni 54 $41 Mia Moo 1:08.93 (23.60) 15 12 ........8.55 ............Never in it
4 of 9 17 Jan 26 VAL turf 1200 G SWAL [   6] C Murray 58 $17 Elegantrix 1:08.09 (23.50) 4 4 ........3.40 ......Never went on
3 of 7 10 Feb 26 VAC turf 1200 G FM92 [   6] G Lerena 58 $4 Calantha 1:09.20 (23.30) 4 2 ........1.00 Given every chance
3 of 7 12 Mar 26 TFI turf 1200 Y FM89 [   2] C Habib 60 $2 Bright And Brazen 1:11.82 (24.10) 4 3 ........2.40 ..Difficult to settle

12 VANAKKAM

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: GRANDE ROCHE (AUS)

Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 4 Total: 10-3-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 52 Good: 6-2-0-1 Track: 3-0-1-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-2-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 10-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr M Pandaram
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 8 02 Oct 25 VAC turf 1000 G MDNF [   1] G Samo-Burthia 55 $5 Tempranillo 0:56.90 (22.90) 1 1 ........1.30 .....Shifted out late
2 of 8 28 Oct 25 VAL turf 1000 Y MR80 [   2] G Samo-Burthia 53.5 $6 Rafa Bay 0:57.51 (23.40) 1 1 ........0.20 ..Shifted out/300m

1 of 12 27 Nov 25 TFI turf 1000 Y FM75 [   3] K Matsunyane 60 $3 Waiting On Charlie 0:58.47 (23.30) 2 1 ........0.10 Fought on gamely
1 of 10 17 Jan 26 VAL turf 1000 G MR84 [   2] K Matsunyane 59 $9 Rafa Bay 0:54.93 (22.40) 2 2 ........1.25 Saddle slip-no prob
9 of 12 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1100 G MWAR [   2] N Klink 50 $15 Miami Mountain 1:04.09 (25.40) 1 1 ........4.60 .....Pace - no more

R 336,988

09/10/25 (163 Days)

R 338,206

01/03/25 (385 Days)

R 148,105

04/10/25 (168 Days)

R 289,069

17/01/26 (63 Days)
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R13
21 Mar 2026 | Durbanville

Distance: 1250m | Class: CL5M

Prizemoney: ZAR100,000

10:00 PM

1 OZARK

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: ORATORIO (IRE)  Dam: SPICE GIRL

Trainer: P D Reeves Barrier: 1 Total: 35-3-2-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 55.5 Good: 24-3-1-1 Track: 11-1-0-1
Fav: 4-1-0-0 58+kg: 25-2-2-2 Yielding: 7-0-0-2 Distance: 2-0-0-1
J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 35-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr S S Govender & Mrs C Reeves
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 7 13 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G CL5M [   1] L Mxothwa 58.5 $11 Worldly 1:16.11 (23.40) 4 5 ........3.75 ..............Stayed on
4 of 11 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G CDSM [   7] B Plaatjies 60.5 $17 Dawn's Early Light 1:16.36 (24.20) 5 4 ........1.95 ..............Stayed on
4 of 10 15 Nov 25 KEN turf 1100 G CDAM [   8] N Nastili 58 $21 Palace Gift 1:05.95 (24.20) 10 10 ........3.90 Ease start-progress
2 of 7 21 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G CDSM [   1] R Fourie 60.5 $4 Hiawatha Goldberg 1:12.74 (24.00) 3 4 ........1.00 Slow-moved up well
8 of 9 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G CDAM [   9] D D Louw 58 $8 Avignon 1:12.70 (24.70) 8 6 ........6.20 ..Slow - never in it

2 FIRINGONALLENGINES

5yo ch  sa  g
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: JET INTOMBI

Trainer: M Rix Barrier: 2 Total: 26-2-2-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 17-1-1-4 Track: 10-1-1-2
Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 11-2-1-3 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 26-2-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs Colin Aitken, Marius Mostert & W Volschenk & Gill Mos
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 8 22 Jul 25 KEN turf 1200 H CL4M [   2] R Fourie 56 $3 Mont Loisir 1:16.81 (26.70) 2 2 ........4.85 .....Up there - tired
10 of 10 15 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G CL4M [ 10] G Wright 55 $26 Gimmie Rules 1:14.80 (25.40) 4 6 ......13.65 Raced wide-vet-nil
11 of 11 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G CL4M [   7] G Wright 55 $41 Fox On The Run 1:25.55 (24.80) 1 2 ........9.35 ..Stubborn loading
6 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G CL5M [   4] C Little 60.5 $21 Sooty 1:14.86 (23.60) 6 6 ........1.85 Shift-ease-held up
9 of 10 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1400 G CL5M [   8] C Little 60.5 $17 District Master 1:27.00 (26.00) 1 3 ........9.25 .............Led - tired

3 WINTER PEARL

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: ARABIAN PEARL

Trainer: R Maingard Barrier: 3 Total: 36-4-3-7 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Orffer WT: 59 Good: 28-3-2-6 Track: 10-2-1-3
Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 20-2-3-4 Yielding: 4-1-0-1 Distance: 6-2-0-1
J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 35-4-3-7 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs D K Bundhoo, P G Joubert, K Kathapermal, M H Maingard
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 7 08 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G CL4M [   6] O Noach 54 $67 Viva's Liberte 1:23.97 (23.90) 6 6 ........4.20 Ease-direct in 500m
3 of 11 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1400 G CL4M [   2] S Bungane 50.5 $15 Fox On The Run 1:25.55 (23.30) 4 3 ........0.40 ........Handy - tried
3 of 12 13 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G CL4M [   7] S Bungane 50.5 $21 Mauritius Kestrel 1:11.80 (23.60) 8 4 ........1.00 .....Moved up well
3 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G CL5M [   2] C Zackey 59.5 $5 Sooty 1:14.86 (23.70) 3 4 ........0.45 Unbal. st-bump 1000
5 of 10 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1400 G CL5M [   7] B Plaatjies 59.5 $9 District Master 1:27.00 (24.60) 6 7 ........3.30 ......Carried in start

RACE COAST INCENTIVES POWERED BY HOLLYWOODBETS CLASS 5

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 634428 OZARK 55.5 1 L MXOTHWA P D REEVES 5 G SA 61 35-3-2-3 $294,450 2-0-0-1
2 160069 FIRINGONALLENGINES 60 2 C LITTLE M RIX 5 G SA 70 26-2-2-4 $209,075 5-1-1-1
3 753335 WINTER PEARL 59 3 C ORFFER R MAINGARD 7 G SA 68 36-4-3-7 $420,262 6-2-0-1
4 722139 PRINCE OF TIBET 56.5 4 V'D MERWE P/E STEYN 5 G SA 63 33-3-4-4 $331,212 7-1-1-1
5 317704 JET A ONE 59 5 G BEHR D A MCLACHLAN 4 G SA 68 17-1-0-2 $84,800 3-0-0-0
6 086784 SHIFTING PATH 56.5 6 C BANTAM P BOTHA 6 G SA 63 52-6-4-3 $485,088 9-2-1-1
7 279541 WAVE OF GLORY 60.5 7 V JODHEE 4 S W HUMBY 4 G SA 71 7-1-1-0 $92,438 1-0-0-0
8 625312 GRAVITY 56.5 8 G WRIGHT P BOTHA 5 G SA 63 38-3-4-6 $382,462 1-0-1-0

R 294,450

09/11/24 (497 Days)

R 209,075

12/06/25 (282 Days)

R 420,262

26/11/23 (846 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SATURDAY, 21 MAR 2026

28



4 PRINCE OF TIBET

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: POTALA PALACE  Dam: PRINCESS SASSI

Trainer: P/E Steyn Barrier: 4 Total: 33-3-4-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 56.5 Good: 24-3-3-3 Track: 13-2-2-1
Fav: 3-0-1-1 58+kg: 24-2-3-3 Yielding: 5-0-1-0 Distance: 7-1-1-1
J+H: 7-2-1-0 Turf: 33-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: The Social Squad
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 7 13 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G CL5M [   2] R Fourie 56.5 $3 Worldly 1:16.11 (23.40) 2 2 ........1.75 ..Found one better
2 of 11 08 Oct 25 DBV turf 1600 G CDSM [   9] R Fourie 58.5 $7 Mela Strength 1:37.64 (24.30) 8 10 ........0.50 ..........Ran on well
1 of 8 25 Oct 25 DBV turf 1500 G CL5M [   4] J P V'd Merwe 54.5 $6 Delta Pride 1:32.68 (23.90) 4 5 ........0.20 ....Sustained finish
3 of 10 10 Nov 25 KEN turf 1600 G CDSM [   2] R Fourie 60 $5 Boundless Love 1:38.86 (24.30) 8 7 ........3.25 ......Awkward start
9 of 9 28 Feb 26 KEN turf 1600 G CDSM [   1] A Domeyer 60 $6 Money Extractor 1:43.22 (27.30) 3 5 ......17.55 Examined - normal

5 JET A ONE

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: ERUPT (IRE)  Dam: JETANO

Trainer: D A Mclachlan Barrier: 5 Total: 17-1-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Behr WT: 59 Good: 10-1-0-1 Track: 6-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 3-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Denis Le Breton
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 10 04 May 25 KEN turf 1800 G OMDM [   4] R Fourie 55 $3 Spectacular 1:51.00 (24.70) -- -- ........3.25 ...Took over easily
7 of 16 01 Jun 25 KEN turf 1700 S CL4M [ 15] J Solomons 54 $26 Chasingtherainbow 1:44.71 (25.80) 1 1 ........3.70 Ridden foward-tired

7 of 10 21 Jun 25 KEN turf 1950 S CCSM [   7] G Van Niekerk 57 $6 Ariovistus 2:04.98 (24.90) 2 2 ........4.00 .Felt amiss-vet-nil
10 of 10 07 Sep 25 DBV turf 2400 G CCSM [   7] C Zackey 57 $7 Twice The Master 2:34.29 (30.00) 5 6 ......28.85 Tend.knock-sore beh
4 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G CL5M [   1] G Behr 59 $51 Sooty 1:14.86 (23.80) 4 3 ........0.95 ....Bumped 1000m

6 SHIFTING PATH

6yo ch  sa  g
Sire: PATHFORK (USA)  Dam: XILOMANTE (BRZ)

Trainer: P Botha Barrier: 6 Total: 52-6-4-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Bantam WT: 56.5 Good: 40-5-2-3 Track: 15-3-1-2
Fav: 6-2-0-0 58+kg: 37-5-3-2 Yielding: 4-1-0-0 Distance: 9-2-1-1
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 47-6-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Dare 2 Dream Racing Syndicate (nom: Piet Botha)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 11 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G CL5M [   3] A Fortune 60 $17 Paratrooper 1:13.36 (24.20) 10 9 ........4.05 ...............No show
6 of 7 21 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G CDSM [   4] L Mxothwa 62.5 $14 Hiawatha Goldberg 1:12.74 (24.20) 2 2 ........1.60 ..One paced finish
7 of 8 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1200 G CL5M [   2] L Mxothwa 58 $26 Worldly 1:12.28 (24.40) 6 6 ........2.35 Ease-checked 400m
8 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G CL5M [   7] C Bantam 57.5 $34 Sooty 1:14.86 (23.60) 8 8 ........3.00 Slow-contin held up
4 of 9 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G CDAM [   4] V Jodhee 57.5 $15 Avignon 1:12.70 (24.50) 7 4 ........5.05 Moved up - vet-nil

7 WAVE OF GLORY

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: ERUPT (IRE)  Dam: SURFING BELLE

Trainer: S W Humby Barrier: 7 Total: 7-1-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V Jodhee (a4.0) WT: 60.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Estate Late Mr G R Almanza
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 13 11 Jan 25 KEN turf 1000 G MDNM [   8] R A Venniker 58.5 $8 Lucy Rocket 0:58.84 (23.70) 4 3 ........4.85 ....Short right hind
9 of 16 08 Feb 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [ 10] O Noach 60 $8 Jet Force 1:12.74 (25.40) 4 5 ........8.70 ...Jck-short-vet-nil
5 of 10 15 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   9] G Behr 60 $26 Freedom Fighter 1:15.62 (23.60) 9 7 ........7.75 ........Taken behind
4 of 9 10 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNM [   2] G Behr 60 $34 Umzingeli Wenyathi 1:09.58 (23.70) 4 5 ........4.95 Shoe replaced start
1 of 10 04 Jan 26 KEN turf 1200 G OMDM [   1] A Fortune 60 $9 Ferryman 1:12.86 (24.40) 1 1 ........1.25 Restless-rears-pace

8 GRAVITY

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: EARTH'S ORBIT

Trainer: P Botha Barrier: 8 Total: 38-3-4-6 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Wright WT: 56.5 Good: 27-3-4-5 Track: 13-1-3-3
Fav: 5-1-0-2 58+kg: 24-2-3-5 Yielding: 5-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 38-3-4-6 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: The Social Squad
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 10 15 Nov 25 KEN turf 1100 G CDAM [   1] S Bungane 54.5 $21 Palace Gift 1:05.95 (24.30) 9 7 ........2.75 ........Hung out late
5 of 8 03 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G CDAM [   5] S Bungane 54.5 $7 Fort Red 1:13.67 (25.40) 6 6 ........4.95 ...Cut into left fore
3 of 7 21 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G CDSM [   7] B Plaatjies 58.5 $15 Hiawatha Goldberg 1:12.74 (23.80) 6 6 ........1.05 Slow-late rein drop
1 of 10 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1000 G CDSM [   3] R Fourie 58.5 $4 Country Time 0:58.86 (23.10) 4 3 ........0.30 Found more to score
2 of 7 14 Feb 26 DBV turf 1000 G CDSM [   7] R Fourie 60 $7 Country Time 0:59.33 (23.00) 7 7 ........1.00 Held up 400m-ran on

R 331,212

25/10/25 (147 Days)

R 84,800

04/05/25 (321 Days)

R 485,088

14/09/24 (553 Days)

R 92,438

04/01/26 (76 Days)

R 382,462

21/01/26 (59 Days)
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R14
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 1600m | Class: FM90

Prizemoney: ZAR127,500

10:15 PM

1 TEO TORRIATTE

5yo ch  sa  m
Sire: THE UNITED STATES (IRE)  Dam: WELSH KITTEN

Trainer: C J Lensley Barrier: 1 Total: 40-7-4-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0)WT: 62 Good: 34-6-4-5 Track: 9-2-2-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 19-3-3-1 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 40-7-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss M M Van Wyk
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 13 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1800 Y YELL [   3] P Mxoli 55.5 $21 Twostep Queen 1:54.02 (27.10) 3 3 ........7.40 ....Brushed at start
5 of 6 16 Dec 25 TUR turf 2400 G SUNC [   1] M Mbuto 62 $9 Royal Invitation 2:36.27 (25.60) 1 2 ......12.10 .....Pace - no more
7 of 9 01 Jan 26 TUR turf 1800 G FM95 [   5] C Zackey 60.5 $17 Dimako's Jet 1:54.07 (24.90) 7 8 ........3.55 ...............No finish
7 of 9 24 Jan 26 VAL turf 2400 G SPOO [   2] C Zackey 60 $14 Royal Invitation 2:30.61 (24.20) 2 4 ........5.00 ....Not striding out
4 of 8 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 1800 S FM92 [   6] B Marx-Jacobson 57.5 $26 Duchess Of Paloma 1:53.05 (24.80) 1 3 ........3.10 ...Pace - weakened

2 STREISAND

4yo ch  sa  m
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: VISUALITY

Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 6 Total: 22-3-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 57 Good: 18-2-1-1 Track: 3-0-1-0
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-0 Distance: 12-3-1-0
J+H: 11-1-1-0 Turf: 22-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, S Mathen & Tkp Racing (nom: Trevelen Pil
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 8 11 Dec 25 VAC turf 1600 G FM98 [   4] C Habib 54.5 $15 Warm Reception 1:36.19 (25.80) 1 2 ......13.25 Choked up-fatigued
7 of 9 08 Jan 26 VAC turf 1600 G F100 [   7] M K Katjedi 53.5 $51 Littlemissmillion 1:36.61 (23.90) 2 2 ........5.75 ............Choked up
10 of 10 22 Jan 26 VAC turf 1450 G FM99 [   5] M K Katjedi 53.5 $51 Sonic Jet 1:25.82 (22.90) 7 9 ........6.35 Shift, bmp st-choke
2 of 8 01 Feb 26 TUR turf 1600 G FM94 [   2] M K Katjedi 55.5 $26 Warning Sound 1:39.82 (23.00) 1 2 ........1.40 ................Fatigued
6 of 9 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1400 Y FM96 [   2] M K Katjedi 54.5 $15 Pretty Persuasive 1:26.93 (24.20) 1 1 ........3.80 .....Pace - no more

3 ART NOUVEAU

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: QUERARI (GER)  Dam: ART DECO

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 7 Total: 19-2-5-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 56 Good: 12-2-3-2 Track: 4-0-2-1
Fav: 5-0-1-2 58+kg: 10-1-2-2 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 17-2-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs J B Farah, A Lang, L H Paletz & D Yutar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
6 of 8 05 Sep 25 GRY turf 1800 G CL4F [   4] C Zackey 60.5 $6 Princess Palace 1:55.14 (22.80) 4 6 ........4.05 ..Slow - one paced
8 of 9 01 Jan 26 TUR turf 1800 G FM95 [   4] K J Lihaba 53.5 $14 Dimako's Jet 1:54.07 (25.00) 8 9 ........4.15 ....Slow into stride
2 of 7 22 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G FM90 [   1] C Habib 55.5 $8 Future Date 2:01.47 (23.70) 5 5 ........1.00 ...........Challenged
5 of 8 05 Feb 26 VAC turf 1800 G FM91 [   7] C Habib 56 $7 Dimako's Jet 1:50.79 (23.60) 2 2 ........2.85 Up there - weakened
6 of 8 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 1800 S FM92 [   4] G Lerena 55 $6 Duchess Of Paloma 1:53.05 (24.70) 5 8 ........4.90 Baulked 500m-finish

TAB TELEBET 0861 000 822 FM 90 HANDICAP (F & M)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 155774 TEO TORRIATTE 62 1 B MARX-JACOBSON 4 C J LENSLEY 5 M SA 94 40-7-4-5 $602,712 2-0-1-0
2 487026 STREISAND 57 6 M K KATJEDI R KLAASEN 4 M SA 84 22-3-1-1 $250,438 12-3-1-0
3 368256 ART NOUVEAU 56 7 G LERENA A P PETER 4 M SA 82 19-2-5-3 $246,869 2-0-0-0
4 995373 BACK FROM WAR 55.5 4 C ZACKEY P F MATCHETT 3 F SA 87 15-1-1-3 $157,919 2-0-0-0
5 145641 BOOM BOOM 55.5 5 S MOODLEY F BRONKHORST 5 M SA 81 49-6-6-4 $593,278 11-2-1-1
6 424445 TOO LATE MY MATE 55.5 3 C HABIB A G LAIRD 4 M SA 81 15-1-1-2 $143,288 7-0-0-1
7 316649 OPEN SESAME 54 2 M YENI M/M DE KOCK 3 F SA 84 6-1-0-1 $87,994 1-0-0-0

R 602,712

11/10/25 (161 Days)

R 250,438

17/07/25 (247 Days)

R 246,869

19/06/25 (275 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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4 BACK FROM WAR

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: ACT OF WAR  Dam: QUEEN OF BEAUTY (ARG)

Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 4 Total: 15-1-1-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 55.5 Good: 9-1-0-1 Track: 7-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 5-0-1-1 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 15-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr K R C Kemsley
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 9 11 Dec 25 VAC turf 1600 G AF80 [   1] J Botes 57.5 $21 The Mightiest 1:37.15 (25.90) 3 4 ........8.30 Eased, switch 1200m
5 of 9 01 Jan 26 TUR turf 1800 G FM95 [   8] M K Katjedi 52 $34 Dimako's Jet 1:54.07 (24.90) 9 7 ........3.40 .Slow - over-raced
3 of 7 22 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G FM90 [   3] P Mxoli 53 $4 Future Date 2:01.47 (23.90) 6 4 ........1.90 .......Slow - lost 1L
7 of 13 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 2000 G FM78 [   6] R A Venniker 58.5 $9 Mount Etna 2:06.22 (25.30) 4 3 ........8.60 Not striding - blow
3 of 8 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 1800 S FM92 [   3] P Mxoli 53 $11 Duchess Of Paloma 1:53.05 (24.50) 7 5 ........2.60 ....Brushed at start

5 BOOM BOOM

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: ERUPT (IRE)  Dam: QUICK SINGLE

Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 5 Total: 49-6-6-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 55.5 Good: 40-3-5-4 Track: 9-1-2-1
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 28-5-4-2 Yielding: 4-1-1-0 Distance: 11-2-1-1
J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 47-5-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss S H Keller & Dr M Taljaardt
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 6 18 Dec 25 VAC turf 2000 G FM93 [   2] K Matsunyane 54 $8 Woman's World 2:04.26 (24.10) 4 5 ........3.10 Given every chance
5 of 7 22 Jan 26 VAC turf 2000 G FM90 [   5] S Khumalo 55.5 $6 Future Date 2:01.47 (24.20) 7 7 ........5.60 .......Slow - lost 1L
6 of 8 05 Feb 26 VAC turf 1800 G FM91 [   5] K Matsunyane 55 $14 Dimako's Jet 1:50.79 (23.00) 8 8 ........3.05 ..Never dangerous
4 of 7 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 2000 G FM96 [   1] K Matsunyane 54.5 $6 Kissing Machine 2:07.02 (24.90) 4 3 ........4.25 Given every chance
1 of 8 08 Mar 26 GRP awt 1600 N CL4F [   4] S Moodley 59 $9 Blue Poppy 1:36.49 (22.10) 6 5 ........0.10 Good finish-got up

6 TOO LATE MY MATE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: FINAL JUDGEMENT

Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 3 Total: 15-1-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Habib WT: 55.5 Good: 11-1-1-1 Track: 9-1-0-2
Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 10-1-1-1 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 7-0-0-1
J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 15-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs G A Basel, G C Cornwall, L Clark & Canine Solutions C
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 9 31 Jul 25 VAC turf 1450 G FM82 [   4] G Lerena 60 $2 Saigon Suzie 1:27.23 (24.10) 8 8 ........3.50 Stumbled st-hung in
4 of 9 23 Dec 25 VAC turf 1450 G FM95 [   9] C Maujean 54.5 $21 Hong Kong 1:26.10 (24.30) 9 8 ........3.00 .....Kept on for 4th
4 of 9 24 Jan 26 VAL turf 1400 G MIDD [   6] J Botes 48 $9 Paul Revere 1:21.72 (22.50) 3 4 ........1.25 Given every chance
4 of 9 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1600 G FM83 [   6] C Habib 60 $6 Scarlett Heart 1:38.94 (24.40) 1 1 ........1.30 Brushed twice late
5 of 9 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1400 Y FM96 [   4] M Michel 52 $4 Pretty Persuasive 1:26.93 (23.90) 4 4 ........3.10 ......Never went on

7 OPEN SESAME

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: FUTURA  Dam: MAGIC SCHOOL

Trainer: M/M De Kock Barrier: 2 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 54 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 2-1-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Drakenstein Stud (nom: Mrs G A Rupert)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 7 06 Jul 25 TUR turf 1400 G JUVF [   2] C Murray 57 $7 Bright And Brazen 1:27.62 (24.70) 2 2 ........0.25 Reared-well judged
6 of 12 11 Nov 25 VAL turf 1700 S FM76 [   2] C Murray 56.5 $3 Lady Blunt 1:43.63 (24.40) 4 4 ........5.25 ................Fatigued
6 of 10 23 Dec 25 VAC turf 1450 G FM77 [   2] C Murray 58 $7 Fire In Her Soul 1:26.92 (24.30) 5 5 ........2.10 ......Steadied 400m
4 of 8 15 Jan 26 VAC turf 1600 G FM80 [   8] C Murray 57 $7 Northern Kitten 1:34.56 (23.50) 6 5 ........1.75 .....Kept on for 4th
9 of 13 19 Feb 26 TFI turf 2000 G FM78 [   5] C Murray 58 $5 Mount Etna 2:06.22 (25.00) 7 7 ........8.75 Roll 150m-fatigued

R 157,919

08/05/25 (317 Days)

R 593,278

08/03/26 (13 Days)

R 143,288

25/02/24 (755 Days)

R 87,994

06/07/25 (258 Days)
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R15
21 Mar 2026 | Durbanville

Distance: 1250m | Class: MIDD

Prizemoney: ZAR150,000

10:35 PM

1 KING REGENT

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: DYNASTY  Dam: CUP OF RUBIES

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 1 Total: 26-7-2-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 63.5 Good: 17-4-1-1 Track: 3-2-0-0
Fav: 9-4-1-2 58+kg: 20-6-1-3 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 2-2-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 22-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss G Burg & Mr M J T Wickens
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
13 of 14 05 Jul 25 GRY turf 1600 Y THUK [   7] C Little 63 $67 Zeitz 1:35.79 (24.90) 11 12 ......15.30 Examined - normal
17 of 18 13 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G CPME [   2] S Khumalo 57 $81 Outlaw King 1:10.96 (25.30) -- -- ........9.35 .....Up there - tired
6 of 7 04 Jan 26 KEN turf 1500 G CL2M [   1] C Little 59 $21 Kinda Wonderful 1:36.08 (24.40) 5 4 ........5.35 Up there-one paced
11 of 14 31 Jan 26 KEN turf 1400 G CASM [ 10] D Schwarz 57 $126 Snow Pilot 1:24.90 (23.60) 11 11 ........7.80 ...............No show
9 of 14 28 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G DIAD [   7] R Piechulek 59 $126 Questioning 1:10.25 (22.90) 8 11 ........6.40 ...............No show

2 ABSOLUTELY YES

3yo gr  sa  g
Sire: DANON PLATINA (JPN)  Dam: MAYBE YES

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 2 Total: 11-3-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 58.5 Good: 8-0-2-0 Track: 2-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-3-2-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 11-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Greg & Gina Bortz & Mr Leon Ellman
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 10 27 Sep 25 DBV turf 1400 G MATC [   9] M Yeni 51 $6 Questioning 1:23.96 (24.70) 1 1 ........4.25 Saddleslip-not ridd
9 of 9 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1400 G CCLA [   6] M Yeni 58 $5 Vapour Trail 1:27.29 (25.40) 6 8 ........7.05 Pulled-carried wide
8 of 11 22 Nov 25 KEN turf 1600 G CPCU [   4] G Van Niekerk 58 $17 Good For You 1:39.62 (25.20) 5 2 ........4.85 Pulled hard-ease200
14 of 15 13 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G GUIN [   3] K Steyn 60 $101 Jan Van Goyen 1:38.45 (26.30) 3 5 ......11.30 Handy-checked-faded
6 of 16 31 Jan 26 KEN turf 1100 G WSPC [   9] P Mxoli 50 $26 All The Rage 1:04.80 (24.40) 3 1 ........1.65 ...Rolled out 250m

3 OLIVER

6yo b  sa  g
Sire: TWICE OVER (GB)  Dam: BUTTERFLY KISSES (IRE)

Trainer: A N Marcus Barrier: 3 Total: 26-5-6-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 60 Good: 22-4-6-3 Track: 9-3-1-3
Fav: 5-2-2-0 58+kg: 21-3-6-3 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 26-5-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr B Kantor
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
9 of 10 04 May 25 KEN turf 1200 G CL3M [   2] C Orffer 61 $21 Dumbledore 1:09.43 (24.00) 7 7 ........6.75 Awk plc-eased-vet-N
5 of 9 12 Jun 25 KEN turf 1200 S WNSP [   2] C Bantam 54 $34 Arctic Wizard 1:11.81 (24.20) 5 5 ........2.75 ..............Stayed on
3 of 8 13 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G CL3M [   4] C Zackey 60.5 $34 Scottish Kiss 1:15.23 (23.10) 6 7 ........2.00 Slow-pulled-move up
2 of 7 05 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G CBSM [   2] R Fourie 61.5 $4 Scottish Kiss 1:14.38 (22.10) 4 3 ........2.00 Restless-slow-tried
4 of 6 29 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G CBSM [   2] R Fourie 61.5 $4 Powerandtheglory 1:14.97 (23.00) 4 4 ........1.95 .....Moved up well

LUCKY FISH FIRE STRIKE MIDDLE STAKES

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 700609 KING REGENT 63.5 1 C LITTLE G S KOTZEN 6 G SA 106 26-7-2-3 $1,292,562 2-2-0-0
2 259806 ABSOLUTELY YES 58.5 2 V'D MERWE J S SNAITH 3 G SA 99 11-3-2-0 $630,531 0-0-0-0
3 595324 OLIVER 60 3 L MXOTHWA A N MARCUS 6 G SA 97 26-5-6-3 $586,156 3-0-1-1
4 423182 OBJET D' ART 55.5 4 G WRIGHT A N MARCUS 3 G SA 92 6-1-2-1 $124,688 1-0-0-1
5 473230 NORDIC CHIEF 60 5 S VEALE W A NEL 5 G SA 96 22-4-2-4 $467,938 3-1-0-0
6 111065 SCOTTISH KISS 61.5 6 T GODDEN J S SNAITH 4 G SA 101 14-4-1-0 $329,094 5-2-0-0
7 721314 WHAT A FORTUNE 57 7 C ORFFER C BASS 4 G SA 89 16-3-3-2 $258,275 3-1-0-1
8 413550 MASTEROFTHEDESERT 55.5 8 S BUNGANE 4 C BASS 4 G SA 86 18-2-2-4 $262,950 2-0-0-2

R 1,292,562

18/10/24 (519 Days)

R 630,531

21/06/25 (273 Days)

R 586,156

19/10/24 (518 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
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4 OBJET D' ART

3yo b  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: ORIENTAL OAK

Trainer: A N Marcus Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Wright WT: 55.5 Good: 5-1-2-1 Track: 2-0-1-1
Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 6-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: The Racing Club
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 8 07 Sep 25 DBV turf 1000 G MDNM [   2] B Plaatjies 58 $3 Demanding Dave 0:58.94 (23.10) 3 3 ........2.75 ......Stayed on well
3 of 10 15 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNM [   1] C Zackey 59 $3 Fox On The Run 1:14.78 (24.10) 3 3 ........2.50 Moved up-stayed on
1 of 11 08 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G OMDM [   1] A Domeyer 61 $2 Fort Yukon 1:13.04 (24.80) 7 6 ........2.00 ..Shifted-won well
8 of 9 06 Dec 25 KEN turf 1400 G CL4M [   9] C Murray 58 $21 Touched By Angels 1:25.61 (25.70) 9 9 ......14.15 Blowing-no interest
2 of 14 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G CL4M [   5] L Mxothwa 60 $41 Spirit 1:11.87 (23.70) 12 12 ........0.20 .....Ran on too late

5 NORDIC CHIEF

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: NORDIC WIND

Trainer: W A Nel Barrier: 5 Total: 22-4-2-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 60 Good: 17-4-2-3 Track: 6-2-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-3-1-4 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 22-4-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mrs S Plattner
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 16 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1100 G SESP [ 11] S Moodley 53.5 $26 The Us Of A 1:04.34 (24.10) 9 5 ........3.95 Eased 400m-roll in
3 of 7 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G CL3M [   2] S Moodley 59.5 $5 One Liner 1:12.47 (24.70) 4 4 ........2.10 Moved up-stayed on
2 of 7 21 Dec 25 KEN turf 1500 G CBSM [   4] A Fortune 61.5 $4 Voorloopertjie 1:33.86 (23.90) 1 1 ........0.75 Rolled out-brushing
3 of 8 04 Feb 26 KEN turf 1400 G CL3M [   3] S Moodley 60 $11 Stormwatch 1:26.99 (24.70) 2 2 ........1.75 Awk-pull-check-bump
10 of 12 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1600 G MIDD [ 12] C Zackey 60 $21 Chasingtherainbow 1:40.09 (24.20) 11 10 ........7.80 ...............No show

6 SCOTTISH KISS

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: KISSIMMEE

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 6 Total: 14-4-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 61.5 Good: 11-2-0-0 Track: 6-2-0-0
Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-1-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs J I Bloch, E A Braun, A C P Cotterell & M A Currie &
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 8 13 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G CL3M [   5] C Murray 56.5 $8 Roland Garros 1:15.23 (22.80) 8 5 ........0.50 .....Came from last
1 of 7 05 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G CBSM [   7] C Murray 60 $4 Oliver 1:14.38 (23.40) 1 1 ........2.00 Pulled-saddle slip.
14 of 16 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1100 G SESP [   6] C Murray 56 $8 The Us Of A 1:04.34 (24.80) 5 6 ........8.55 Up there - weakened
6 of 8 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1500 G CL2M [   8] S Veale 55 $15 Ardabil 1:32.86 (23.40) 7 7 ........1.90 Bump start-rangedup
5 of 14 31 Jan 26 KEN turf 1400 G CASM [   7] J P V'd Merwe 54 $15 Snow Pilot 1:24.90 (23.20) 8 8 ........1.25 .....Carried out late

7 WHAT A FORTUNE

4yo ch  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: DUCHESS OF PARIS

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 7 Total: 16-3-3-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Orffer WT: 57 Good: 11-2-1-2 Track: 6-1-1-2
Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 14-3-3-2 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Bass Racing (pty) Ltd T/a Hangover Syndicate
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 11 25 May 25 KEN turf 1400 S CL4M [   9] L Mxothwa 58.5 $15 Thomas Jenkins 1:25.45 (24.30) 3 3 ........0.20 ...Moved up - tried

1 of 13 15 Jul 25 KEN turf 1400 H CL4M [   1] A Domeyer 60.5 $7 Happy Days 1:27.56 (24.10) 5 6 ........0.50 ..Finished strongly
3 of 11 27 Aug 25 DBV turf 1500 G CL4M [   1] A Domeyer 62.5 $4 It Is My Time 1:32.68 (24.40) 2 1 ........1.25 No cover-not settle
1 of 13 22 Sep 25 DBV turf 1250 G CL4M [   3] D D Louw 58.5 $7 --- --- 1:15.53 (22.80) 3 4 ........0.75 Carried-shft-shared
4 of 11 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G MIDD [   4] R Piechulek 57 $21 Black Eagle 1:11.53 (23.00) 5 5 ........1.60 .....Made headway

8 MASTEROFTHEDESERT

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: NAMIBIA

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 8 Total: 18-2-2-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 55.5 Good: 11-0-1-4 Track: 4-0-1-3
Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 12-2-2-3 Yielding: 6-2-1-0 Distance: 2-0-0-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-2-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs Ryan Landy, Philip Bamford, S Mathen & J M Ramsden
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 11 23 Jul 25 SCT turf 1200 Y CL4M [ 11] R A Venniker 59 $7 Indecent Proposal 1:10.38 (24.10) 7 5 ........2.90 Steadied 500m-easy
3 of 7 05 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G CBSM [   1] D Ashby 55.5 $9 Scottish Kiss 1:14.38 (22.50) 2 2 ........3.75 Fair run back home
5 of 7 26 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G CL3M [   6] J P V'd Merwe 54.5 $9 One Liner 1:12.47 (24.90) 6 7 ........4.75 ..One paced finish
5 of 9 21 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G CL3M [   6] A Fortune 54.5 $21 All The Rage 1:11.44 (23.50) 3 4 ........2.85 ..............Stayed on
11 of 11 22 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G MIDD [   9] J P V'd Merwe 55.5 $26 Black Eagle 1:11.53 (25.60) 7 8 ......14.95 Awkward - lost 2L

R 124,688

08/11/25 (133 Days)

R 467,938

05/03/25 (381 Days)

R 329,094

05/10/25 (167 Days)

R 258,275

22/09/25 (180 Days)

R 262,950

23/07/25 (241 Days)
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R16
21 Mar 2026 | Turffontein

Distance: 1160m | Class: PINN

Prizemoney: ZAR200,000

10:50 PM

1 WILLIAM ROBERTSON

7yo b  sa  g
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: MASSACHUSETTS

Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 6 Total: 55-17-10-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Munger WT: 62 Good: 35-9-5-3 Track: 26-9-6-1
Fav: 16-9-3-0 58+kg: 53-17-10-3 Yielding: 16-6-4-1 Distance: 8-3-4-1
J+H: 15-7-3-3 Turf: 55-17-10-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs R P Macnab, Keegan Govender, X Spies & Corne Spies Ra
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
3 of 13 11 Jan 26 TUR turf 1160 Y OPEN [   9] R Munger 62 $8 Almond Sea 1:06.26 (23.20) 1 2 ........3.35 Stum-hung-fatig-blw

1 of 5 25 Jan 26 SCT turf 1100 Y AHHP [   4] R Munger 62.5 $2 King Of The Gauls 1:00.91 (23.30) 2 2 ........3.20 Back to best - easy
6 of 6 07 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G OPEN [   5] R Munger 62 $6 Taxi To The Moon 0:56.74 (22.60) 6 6 ........6.75 Bmp gte st-no irons
2 of 5 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1160 G OPEN [   4] R Munger 62 $15 Buffalo Storm Cody 1:07.28 (23.20) 1 2 ........1.00 .Tried hard - game
1 of 15 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1000 Y THOT [   1] R Munger 62 $9 Taxi To The Moon 0:57.04 (22.90) 8 6 ........0.40 ...Shifted - top win

2 ZIYASHA

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: KELLY'S OLYMPICS (USA)

Trainer: C Binda Barrier: 5 Total: 26-6-3-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 58 Good: 18-3-3-3 Track: 9-1-2-1
Fav: 4-2-1-1 58+kg: 19-4-2-3 Yielding: 6-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 25-5-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 13 05 Jul 25 GRY turf 1200 Y POST [   7] R Danielson 60 $41 I Am Giant 1:10.65 (23.80) 8 8 ........5.50 Raced fiercely-ease
3 of 7 15 Oct 25 DBV turf 1000 G CASM [   6] C Habib 61.5 $15 Arctic Wizard 0:58.13 (22.60) 3 2 ........1.05 Good pace-fair run
6 of 16 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1100 G SESP [   9] C Habib 64.5 $21 The Us Of A 1:04.34 (24.20) 6 3 ........3.65 ...Rolled out 400m
5 of 6 07 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G OPEN [   6] C Habib 58 $7 Taxi To The Moon 0:56.74 (22.50) 5 5 ........2.50 Cramp, stead 800m
15 of 15 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1000 Y THOT [   2] R Danielson 60 $34 William Robertson 0:57.04 (24.90) 10 12 ......12.35 J-some amiss; V-ND

3 BUSSTOPINHOUNSLOW

4yo ch  sa  g
Sire: NEW PREDATOR (AUS)  Dam: PENNY SERENADE

Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 2 Total: 22-4-1-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Murray WT: 56 Good: 15-4-1-5 Track: 14-2-0-3
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 10-3-0-2 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 22-4-1-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 20 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 2000 Y SUMM [   7] R A Venniker 54 $101 Mocha Blend 2:07.32 (26.90) 17 11 ........2.80 .....Kept on for 4th

5 of 9 11 Jan 26 TUR turf 2000 Y OPEN [   7] R Munger 58 $7 Navajo Nation 2:05.88 (24.30) 7 5 ........4.85 .......Slow - lost 1L
6 of 9 07 Feb 26 TUR turf 1600 G OPEN [   1] R A Venniker 54.5 $6 Choisaanada 1:37.52 (24.50) 8 6 ........3.25 ......Never went on
4 of 6 14 Feb 26 TUR turf 1800 Y LNEW [   1] R A Venniker 57 $8 Fire Attack 1:53.77 (25.50) 5 3 ........4.40 Slow - brush 300m
4 of 10 14 Mar 26 TUR turf 1400 G OPEN [   1] G Lerena 58 $6 Sunset Riot 1:22.70 (23.10) 8 6 ........4.10 ......Never went on

NEXT TURFFONTEIN RACEMEETING SATURDAY 28 MARCH PINNACLE STAKES

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 731621 WILLIAM ROBERTSON 62 6 R MUNGER C SPIES 7 G SA 124 55-17-10-4 $3,417,362 8-3-4-1
2 073650 ZIYASHA 58 5 G LERENA C BINDA 5 G SA 117 26-6-3-3 $678,819 0-0-0-0
3 745644 BUSSTOPINHOUNSLOW 56 2 C MURRAY G J MAROUN 4 G SA 110 22-4-1-5 $740,281 1-0-0-0
4 412341 RODEO DRIVE 54 10 C ZACKEY S G TARRY 4 M SA 113 17-4-5-4 $1,087,738 4-1-1-1
5 411258 MINOGUE 54 8 M YENI C/T DAWSON 5 M SA 112 21-5-4-2 $754,969 2-0-1-1
6 325783 CHASING HAPPINESS 54 9 K DE MELO J J VAN VUUREN 5 M SA 110 21-6-3-4 $895,800 8-2-1-0
7 507478 ANFIELDS ROCKET 54 1 R A VENNIKER 1.5 G J MAROUN 6 G SA 106 31-6-2-2 $1,638,019 2-0-2-0
8 272933 KARATE KID 52 11 P MXOLI P F MATCHETT 4 G SA 103 18-3-5-5 $398,025 3-0-1-1
9 183273 GIMMETHEGOODLIFE 50 7 M MICHEL 1.5 A P PETER 4 G SA 97 23-5-3-4 $536,994 1-0-0-0

10 322413 RAFA BAY 50 4 M V'RENSBURG A P PETER 4 G SA 97 20-4-5-3 $471,731 0-0-0-0
11 817659 THE AFRICA HOUSE 50 3 J BOTES 2.5 T ZACKEY 5 G SA 94 35-3-5-4 $467,219 2-0-0-1

R 3,417,362

07/03/26 (14 Days)

R 678,819

10/05/25 (315 Days)

R 740,281

26/06/25 (268 Days)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
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4 RODEO DRIVE

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: THE UNITED STATES (IRE)  Dam: CRYSTAL CAVERN

Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 10 Total: 17-4-5-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 54 Good: 9-4-4-1 Track: 10-2-2-3
Fav: 5-2-1-1 58+kg: 12-3-5-3 Yielding: 7-0-1-3 Distance: 4-1-1-1
J+H: 6-3-0-1 Turf: 17-4-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Harakabloodstock(pty)ltd (nom:jodi Pieters)g Ambrose,k Maher
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 7 17 Aug 25 TFI turf 1200 G GRDM [   7] C Zackey 57.5 $6 Nyaka Nyaka 1:11.27 (23.00) 1 1 ........1.60 ...........All the way
2 of 11 04 Oct 25 TFI turf 1450 G JSCF [   9] P Mxoli 59 $21 Callmegetrix 1:28.67 (25.10) 1 1 ........0.30 .............Tried hard
3 of 16 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1600 Y CHMI [   6] P Mxoli 53 $15 Atticus Finch 1:40.49 (28.10) 1 1 ........3.70 ...........Pace - tired

4 of 19 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y MAGN [ 13] C Zackey 60 $5 Mia Moo 1:08.93 (23.50) 5 2 ........3.85 Up there - weakened
1 of 9 16 Dec 25 TUR turf 1600 G IPIT [   4] P Mxoli 59 $5 Minogue 1:37.04 (24.70) 1 1 ........0.05 ....Fatigued - gutsy

5 MINOGUE

5yo ch  sa  m
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: KILEIGH

Trainer: C/T Dawson Barrier: 8 Total: 21-5-4-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 54 Good: 13-3-4-1 Track: 5-1-2-1
Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 13-2-4-2 Yielding: 6-1-0-1 Distance: 2-0-1-1
J+H: 5-2-1-0 Turf: 21-5-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Itssa It & Business Solutions (pty) Ltd
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 8 13 Nov 25 TFI turf 1450 G PINF [   6] M Yeni 54 $4 Miss Hannigan 1:27.45 (24.20) 7 7 ........1.40 Found more to score
1 of 9 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1400 Y OPEN [   9] M Yeni 52 $11 Texas Red 1:26.70 (21.40) 7 5 ........0.20 Got upper-hand late
2 of 9 16 Dec 25 TUR turf 1600 G IPIT [   6] M Yeni 59 $15 Rodeo Drive 1:37.04 (23.90) 8 8 ........0.05 ............Next stride
5 of 10 10 Jan 26 KEN turf 1800 G PADD [   6] M Yeni 60 $41 Wish List 1:49.70 (24.90) 5 2 ........1.95 .........Steadied late
8 of 13 31 Jan 26 KEN turf 1600 G MAJS [ 11] M Yeni 60 $41 Double Grand Slam 1:38.86 (24.20) 10 10 ........5.15 ..Pulled hard early

6 CHASING HAPPINESS

5yo b  sa  m
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: KALAMI

Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 9 Total: 21-6-3-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 54 Good: 14-5-2-4 Track: 12-2-1-3
Fav: 7-3-2-1 58+kg: 12-5-2-2 Yielding: 7-1-1-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 21-6-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Wernars Family
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 7 18 Sep 25 VAL turf 1200 G OPEN [   7] M Yeni 56.5 $7 Elegant Ice 1:08.18 (22.60) -- 2 ........0.30 .....Carried out late
5 of 8 26 Oct 25 TUR turf 1160 G CO2M [   7] S Khumalo 60 $14 Buffalo Storm Cody 1:07.65 (23.00) 1 1 ........5.60 Hung in late - blow
7 of 19 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 1160 Y MAGN [   6] T Godden 61.5 $34 Mia Moo 1:08.93 (23.50) 7 6 ........5.80 ......Never went on

8 of 13 11 Jan 26 TUR turf 1160 Y OPEN [   5] M Yeni 56 $34 Almond Sea 1:06.26 (23.40) 3 3 ........5.45 Showed - no finish
3 of 7 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1000 G BAUH [   6] K De Melo 60 $11 Green Diamond 0:56.88 (22.00) 5 6 ........4.70 ......Never went on

7 ANFIELDS ROCKET

6yo ch  sa  g
Sire: COUP DE GRACE (USA)  Dam: MILLA'S ROCKET (IRE)

Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 1 Total: 31-6-2-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 23-6-2-1 Track: 13-3-2-1
Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 16-1-0-0 Yielding: 8-0-0-1 Distance: 2-0-2-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 31-6-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hollywood Racing (nom: Mr A Delpech)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
11 of 16 31 May 25 SCT turf 1200 Y GHOR [   6] T Godden 55 $34 Tenango 1:07.27 (23.70) 16 15 ........7.70 ...............No show
7 of 10 09 Oct 25 VAL turf 1000 G OPEN [   2] J R Syster 54 $17 Truth 0:55.65 (21.50) 10 9 ........2.60 ..............Stayed on
4 of 16 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1600 Y CHMI [ 10] S Veale 54 $41 Atticus Finch 1:40.49 (26.80) 15 13 ........5.00 .......Slow - lost 1L

7 of 20 29 Nov 25 TUR turf 2000 Y SUMM [ 17] S Veale 54 $101 Mocha Blend 2:07.32 (27.50) 18 14 ........6.65 Slow-lost 1L-shift

8 of 10 11 Jan 26 TUR turf 1600 Y WOLF [   4] A Fortune 58.5 $14 Pressonregardless 1:38.67 (24.60) 8 10 ........6.10 ................Blowing

8 KARATE KID

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: ERUPT (IRE)  Dam: KINEMATIC COUNTESS

Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 11 Total: 18-3-5-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 52 Good: 15-3-5-4 Track: 10-2-1-3
Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 8-2-2-4 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
J+H: 15-2-5-4 Turf: 18-3-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Miss E L Maguire, Messrs R L Bruss & R S Maguire
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
7 of 11 01 Nov 25 TUR turf 1000 Y LOOM [   6] P Mxoli 57.5 $8 Cosmic Star 0:57.50 (23.20) 9 9 ........1.75 .........Overreached
2 of 8 11 Dec 25 VAC turf 1000 G OPEN [   5] P Mxoli 52 $10 Buffalo Storm Cody 0:56.14 (23.10) 1 1 ........3.00 ........Mouth injury
9 of 13 27 Dec 25 TUR turf 1000 G LEBE [   3] P Mxoli 54 $9 Taxi To The Moon 0:56.88 (23.70) 8 5 ........5.00 ......Never went on
3 of 11 29 Jan 26 VAC turf 1000 G M104 [   6] P Mxoli 59.5 $9 Mover And Shaker 0:56.35 (22.10) 10 9 ........1.65 ...........Late charge
3 of 5 21 Feb 26 TUR turf 1160 G OPEN [   3] P Mxoli 52 $14 Buffalo Storm Cody 1:07.28 (23.30) 4 3 ........3.25 Given every chance

R 1,087,738

16/12/25 (95 Days)

R 754,969

29/11/25 (112 Days)

R 895,800

26/04/25 (329 Days)

R 1,638,019

04/03/23 (1113 Days)

R 398,025

23/11/24 (483 Days)
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9 GIMMETHEGOODLIFE

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: GIMMETHEGREENLIGHT (AUS)  Dam: I LIVED

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 7 Total: 23-5-3-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 50 Good: 14-3-3-1 Track: 3-0-0-1
Fav: 5-3-0-0 58+kg: 17-4-1-2 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-3-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Messrs A Lang, L H Paletz & D Yutar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 12 07 Dec 25 TUR turf 1160 G MR96 [   9] K Matsunyane 61 $11 Miami Mountain 1:08.05 (22.00) 7 7 ........2.85 ..Kicked back gate
3 of 9 27 Dec 25 TUR turf 1000 G MR96 [   9] R Fourie 61 $7 Plus Four 0:57.67 (23.20) 3 4 ........0.85 .........No extra late
2 of 8 15 Jan 26 VAC turf 1200 G MIDD [   3] R A Venniker 58.5 $5 Rollwiththepunches 1:07.66 (22.40) 3 2 ........1.60 Hung out from 200m
7 of 11 29 Jan 26 VAC turf 1000 G M104 [   1] G Lerena 57 $9 Mover And Shaker 0:56.35 (23.90) 3 3 ........4.90 Up there - no more
3 of 7 23 Feb 26 GRP awt 1200 N MIDD [   1] S Moodley 60 $8 Good Traveller 1:10.46 (22.80) 3 2 ........3.00 .....Shifted out late

10 RAFA BAY

4yo b  sa  g
Sire: RAFEEF (AUS)  Dam: TORRA BAY (AUS)

Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 4 Total: 20-4-5-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M V'rensburg WT: 50 Good: 14-3-4-2 Track: 3-1-1-1
Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 12-2-4-0 Yielding: 5-1-1-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 20-4-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr Deven Govender, Hyperpaint Syndicate (nom: Mr D T Peter)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
2 of 9 27 Dec 25 TUR turf 1000 G MR96 [   6] G Lerena 56 $3 Plus Four 0:57.67 (23.20) 1 3 ........0.25 .............Tried hard
2 of 10 17 Jan 26 VAL turf 1000 G MR84 [   1] S Valjalo 58.5 $5 Vanakkam 0:54.93 (22.70) 1 1 ........1.25 .........Run out of it
4 of 11 29 Jan 26 VAC turf 1000 G M104 [ 11] B Marx-Jacobson 50 $5 Mover And Shaker 0:56.35 (23.30) 2 4 ........1.85 Hung in from 200m
1 of 6 24 Feb 26 VAC turf 1000 G MIDD [   1] K Matsunyane 54 $3 Magic Tattoo 0:58.12 (23.90) 2 1 ........1.50 ..............In control
3 of 15 07 Mar 26 TUR turf 1000 Y THOT [ 10] M V'rensburg 50 $34 William Robertson 0:57.04 (23.30) 3 2 ........0.80 Up there - no extra

11 THE AFRICA HOUSE

5yo b  sa  g
Sire: WHAT A WINTER  Dam: RAIN IN AFRICA

Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 3 Total: 35-3-5-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Botes (a2.5) WT: 50 Good: 19-2-2-2 Track: 15-1-1-3
Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 15-1-2-1 Yielding: 10-0-3-2 Distance: 2-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 31-2-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
1 of 7 10 Sep 25 FVP awt 1400 N GRDM [   6] X Ndlovu 59 $14 Guy Gibson 1:22.51 (23.40) 3 2 ........0.10 ......Travelled well

7 of 8 26 Sep 25 FVP awt 1400 N EC14 [   3] X Ndlovu 59.5 $7 Mercantour 1:22.06 (23.80) 5 6 ........5.50 1L-changeleg-fatigu

6 of 7 17 Oct 25 FVP awt 1600 N EC16 [   3] M Yeni 59.5 $21 Mercantour 1:35.91 (24.00) 5 6 ........6.85 ....Did not quicken

5 of 5 14 Nov 25 FVP awt 1400 N NOST [   5] X Ndlovu 56.5 $14 Fairy Knight 1:23.16 (24.20) 4 4 ........7.00 ....Not striding out

9 of 10 05 Mar 26 VAC turf 1600 S MIDD [   3] R Munger 58 $26 Open Highway 1:38.62 (25.60) 6 6 ........9.25 .....Slow - fatigued

R 536,994

23/11/25 (118 Days)

R 471,731

24/02/26 (25 Days)

R 467,219

10/09/25 (192 Days)
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R17
21 Mar 2026 | Durbanville

Distance: 1600m | Class: OMDF

Prizemoney: ZAR80,000

11:10 PM

1 WAIT FOR ME

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: VERCINGETORIX  Dam: WHEREDOWEGO

Trainer: V H Marshall Barrier: 1 Total: 7-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Veale WT: 57 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr A N Foster & The Hon Mrs G R Foster
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
5 of 14 27 Aug 25 DBV turf 1500 G MDNF [ 12] R Fourie 57 $8 Beach Verse 1:34.41 (24.70) 8 7 ........3.40 .........Passed some
5 of 12 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1800 G OMDF [ 10] R Fourie 55 $4 Special Glamour 1:53.08 (24.70) 9 9 ........4.40 ......Made progress
4 of 7 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   1] R Fourie 58 $4 La Patrona 1:56.58 (24.20) 5 5 ........2.30 Moved up-one paced
5 of 11 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   4] R Fourie 58 $11 Lark's Song 1:51.37 (26.10) 7 10 ........5.70 ...Carried in 250m
8 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1800 G OMDF [   9] R Fourie 59 $15 Loui's Star 1:50.78 (23.80) 8 8 ........6.15 ...............No show

2 MISS ATTITUDE

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: HAWWAAM  Dam: MONEY SURGER

Trainer: A N Marcus Barrier: 2 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V'd Merwe WT: 56.5 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: P3 Racing Syndicate & Nick & Val Mcfall
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
10 of 14 08 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G OMDF [   8] G Behr 59.5 $101 Star World 1:16.09 (23.80) 10 10 ........6.65 ...............No show
5 of 12 08 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   9] C Murray 60 $17 Gimmeanotherviking 1:13.08 (24.50) 1 1 ........4.80 Carried out 100m-st
6 of 8 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   4] C Murray 60 $11 Vroom Vroom 1:13.02 (25.80) 4 6 ......11.00 .Carried out 200m
4 of 10 04 Jan 26 KEN turf 1200 G OMDM [   6] M Yeni 53 $51 Wave Of Glory 1:12.86 (24.60) 8 7 ........3.60 ..............Stayed on
3 of 9 25 Feb 26 KEN turf 1200 G OMDF [   1] J P V'd Merwe 55.5 $5 Alessia Asheville 1:12.95 (24.20) 7 2 ........0.45 .Restless-1L- tried

3 AIN'T MISBEHAVIN'

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: MASTER OF MY FATE  Dam: CANDY SINGER (ARG)

Trainer: J S Snaith Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T Godden WT: 57 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Neville Isdell
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
11 of 12 18 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNF [ 10] N Yuen 57.5 $67 Midnight Lady 1:16.18 (24.40) 6 8 ........9.30 Wide-no cover bend
9 of 11 19 Nov 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   9] N Yuen 56.5 $126 Rose Woott 1:40.73 (24.80) 1 3 ........4.85 Over-race-ease late
7 of 9 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   7] J P V'd Merwe 59 $34 Cassandra 1:39.52 (25.30) 9 9 ........5.00 Flyjumped-over-race
4 of 11 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   1] R Piechulek 58 $81 Lark's Song 1:51.37 (26.20) 3 2 ........4.70 ..Prominent - tired
7 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1800 G OMDF [   5] R Piechulek 57.5 $17 Loui's Star 1:50.78 (23.80) 4 6 ........4.40 Brush start-upthere

HOLLYWOODBETS BRIGHT FUTURE OPEN MAIDEN (F & M)

TURF
Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money (ZAR) Distance

1 355458 WAIT FOR ME 57 1 S VEALE V H MARSHALL 3 F SA 67 7-0-0-1 $25,294 0-0-0-0
2 05643 MISS ATTITUDE 56.5 2 V'D MERWE A N MARCUS 3 F SA 66 5-0-0-1 $16,269 0-0-0-0
3 09747 AIN'T MISBEHAVIN' 57 3 T GODDEN J S SNAITH 3 F SA 67 5-0-0-0 $5,938 2-0-0-0
4 8709 CHIHIRO 54.5 4 C BANTAM L V WOODRUFF 3 F SA 62 4-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
5 742067 WOMAN IN GOLD 60.5 5 C LITTLE G S KOTZEN 3 F SA 74 7-0-1-0 $29,688 1-0-0-0
6 0434 WHO IS SHE 60.5 6 L MXOTHWA J CRAWFORD 3 F SA 74 4-0-0-1 $18,762 1-0-0-1
7 505364 AUTUMN RUSH 57.5 7 S BUNGANE 4 C BASS 3 F SA 68 7-0-0-1 $21,138 0-0-0-0
8 46 EPERNAY 60.5 8 C ORFFER M RIX 4 M SA -- 2-0-0-0 $5,938 0-0-0-0
9 780076 SEE THE SIGN 53.5 9 G WRIGHT D A MCLACHLAN 4 M SA 54 12-0-0-0 $0 3-0-0-0

R 25,294

R 16,269

R 5,938
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4 CHIHIRO

3yo ch  sa  f
Sire: WILLIAM LONGSWORD  Dam: INTERGALACTIC

Trainer: L V Woodruff Barrier: 4 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Bantam WT: 54.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr A J Brand
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
8 of 10 26 Jul 25 KEN turf 1200 S MJPF [   5] B Plaatjies 58.5 $41 Wander Dune 1:16.63 (27.70) 5 9 ......15.70 ..........Raced green
7 of 9 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1000 G MDNF [   8] O Noach 60 $101 Whirlwind 0:59.47 (24.00) 7 8 ........7.00 ...............No show
12 of 14 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   6] O Noach 60 $126 Seven No Trump 1:13.17 (25.00) 6 8 ........6.45 .....Up there - tired
9 of 11 14 Feb 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [ 10] C Little 60 $151 Peaches And Cream 1:24.91 (23.90) 11 10 ........8.70 ....Slow - no show

5 WOMAN IN GOLD

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: GOLD STANDARD  Dam: LOOKING AT STARS

Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 5 Total: 7-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Little WT: 60.5 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 4-0-1-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Drakenstein Stud (nom: Mrs G A Rupert)
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
4 of 11 19 Nov 25 KEN turf 1600 G MDNF [   4] R Fourie 58 $11 Rose Woott 1:40.73 (23.70) 10 9 ........2.30 ......Made progress
2 of 7 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   5] C Little 58 $6 La Patrona 1:56.58 (24.10) 1 1 ........0.05 Shift out-hung out
10 of 11 13 Jan 26 KEN turf 1800 G MDNF [   2] C Little 58 $6 Lark's Song 1:51.37 (27.20) 5 4 ......11.20 Pull-Scalped-choked
6 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1800 G OMDF [   8] C Little 61.5 $26 Loui's Star 1:50.78 (23.80) 6 4 ........4.35 ..Wide throughout
7 of 7 28 Feb 26 KEN turf 1800 G COAK [   5] C Little 59 $126 Beach Verse 1:54.33 (27.30) 6 7 ......20.50 Shift1200-feltamiss

6 WHO IS SHE

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: HAWWAAM  Dam: ELUSIVE BUTTERFLY

Trainer: J Crawford Barrier: 6 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 60.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mr Danie Maritz & Mrs G Macgregor
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
11 of 14 22 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   2] L Mxothwa 59 $67 One Dance 1:13.13 (25.60) 11 13 ......14.70 ...............No show
4 of 11 17 Dec 25 KEN turf 1400 G MDNF [   8] L Mxothwa 59 $101 Wyze Declaration 1:29.69 (24.10) 2 3 ........2.05 Prominent-stayed on
3 of 13 21 Jan 26 DBV turf 1600 G OMDF [   5] L Mxothwa 59.5 $11 Amayah 1:37.32 (23.80) 2 2 ........0.70 ..Prominent - tried
4 of 9 11 Feb 26 DBV turf 1800 G OMDF [   7] L Mxothwa 61 $7 Loui's Star 1:50.78 (23.70) 2 3 ........2.85 Handy - one paced

7 AUTUMN RUSH

3yo b  sa  f
Sire: FIRE AWAY (USA)  Dam: CHARMZ LUCK

Trainer: C Bass Barrier: 7 Total: 7-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Bungane (a4.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 7-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Bass Racing (pty) Ltd T/a Centenary Syndicate
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
10 of 12 18 Oct 25 DBV turf 1250 G MDNF [   3] D Ashby 59 $51 Midnight Lady 1:16.18 (24.20) 9 9 ........8.90 .Scalp wound R/H
5 of 9 10 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G OMDF [   6] S Bungane 50.5 $26 Got The Look 1:10.82 (23.20) 9 9 ........6.50 ....Slow into stride
3 of 8 10 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   8] S Bungane 56 $67 Vroom Vroom 1:13.02 (24.60) 7 8 ........4.50 .....Moved up well
6 of 8 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1200 G OMDF [   4] S Bungane 53.5 $4 Malibu Blitz 1:14.49 (25.30) 6 4 ........3.65 Slow-tight room 400
4 of 9 04 Mar 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   9] S Bungane 56 $17 Vivo Per Lei 1:24.35 (23.50) 9 7 ........4.15 ........Late progress

R 0

R 29,688

R 18,762

R 21,138
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8 EPERNAY

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: FUTURA  Dam: ESSENCEOFLIFE

Trainer: M Rix Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Orffer WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mrs L M Kotze
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- --- -- --- -- (--.--) -- -- ............... ..............................
4 of 14 22 Nov 25 KEN turf 1200 G MDNF [   6] S Bungane 56 $101 One Dance 1:13.13 (24.70) 6 7 ........5.65 .........Passed some
6 of 10 14 Feb 26 DBV turf 1250 G MDNF [   4] S Bungane 56 $14 Ebisu 1:15.70 (24.00) 6 7 ........4.45 Bump-checked-shift

9 SEE THE SIGN

4yo b  sa  m
Sire: POMODORO  Dam: GREEN PLAINS

Trainer: D A Mclachlan Barrier: 9 Total: 12-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: G Wright WT: 53.5 Good: 10-0-0-0 Track: 5-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Denis Le Breton
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Dividends Win/Second Race Time Sectional @800 @400 Margin Race Comments
8 of 9 05 Oct 25 DBV turf 1800 G MDNF [   3] N Yuen 58.5 $101 American Beauty 1:51.94 (24.20) 8 8 ........7.25 ..............Coughing
11 of 12 02 Nov 25 KEN turf 1800 G OMDF [ 12] V Jodhee 50 $101 Special Glamour 1:53.08 (25.20) 12 12 ......10.45 Slow-detached early
12 of 14 03 Dec 25 KEN turf 1500 G OMDM [ 14] V Jodhee 50.5 $126 Sommerstern 1:33.55 (24.10) 14 14 ......12.35 ...............No show
7 of 13 24 Dec 25 KEN turf 1600 G OMDF [   8] N Yuen 52 $126 Silver Salute 1:42.65 (25.30) 12 11 ........7.90 ......Some progress
6 of 11 14 Feb 26 DBV turf 1400 G MDNF [   4] G Behr 60 $151 Peaches And Cream 1:24.91 (23.40) 8 7 ........3.90 ...............No threat

R 5,938

R 0
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